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Introduction 
 
The 2017-2018 Budget details the resources required over the next year to fund the large range of 
services Yarra Council provides to the community. It also includes details of capital expenditure 
allocations to improve and renew the Cityôs physical infrastructure, buildings and operational assets. 
 
The Budget proposes a general rate increase of 2.0 per cent. This is in line with the Fair Go Rates 
System (FGRS) which has capped rate increases by Victorian Councils.  

Community feedback strongly supports the maintenance of existing service levels.  For these to be 
continue to be sustainably funded, a mix of rates revenue, and user charges is required. Council will 
continue to focus on the identification of sustainable cost reductions as well as other revenue 
opportunities. We will also explore new approaches for providing services to our community in a tighter 
fiscal environment and ensure that we engage with you on any planned changes. 
 

Budget at a glance 
 
¶ $172 million total operating expenditure Budget. 
¶ $30 million for new capital projects and other new initiatives.  
¶ $2 million for community grants and contributions. 
¶ 2.0 per cent increase in general rates, in line with the State Governmentôs Fair Go Rates 

System 
¶ 2.0 per cent increase in the Cityôs rate rebate for pensioners (from $175 to $178.50 per 

annum). 
 

Capital works highlights 
 
Allocated $30.04 million in capital works expenditure, including: 

¶ Road renewals ($8.4 million) ï including reconstructions, roads to recovery projects, road 
resheeting; 

¶ Building renewals ($6.8 million) ï including refurbishments, replacement of plant, and roof 
replacements; 

¶ Laneways renewal ($0.84 million) ï including bluestone laneway reconstructions and kerb & 
channel improvements; 

¶ Parks, open space and streetscapes renewals ($3.95 million) ï including playground 
constructions and equipment, irrigation systems, and athletics track resurfacing; 

¶ Plant and equipment renewals ($4.6 million) ï including information technology, library 
materials and scheduled replacement of Councilôs fleet. 
 

New and major initiatives 

Allocated $5.4 million for new and upgrade capital works, as well as new initiatives including: 

¶ Stage 2 of Wellington St bicycle lanes $500k; 

¶ Food waste recycling trial $171k; and 

¶ A new local park in Abbottsford $450k 
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Executive Summary 
 
Council has prepared a Budget for 2017-18 which is aligned to the vision in the Council Plan 2017-21. 
It seeks to maintain services and infrastructure as well as deliver projects and services that are valued 
by our community, and to do this within the rate increase mandated by the State Government.  
 
This Budget projects a surplus of $8.9 million for 2017-18, however, it should be noted that the adjusted 
underlying result is a surplus of $3.4 million after adjusting for capital grants and contributions (refer 
Sections 5 and 10.1).  This is the book result.  The cash flow statement reflects the budgeted cash 
inflows and outflows. 
 

1. Key things we are funding 

1) Ongoing delivery of services to the Yarra City community funded by an operating expenditure 
Budget of $172.5 million. These services are summarised in Section 2. 

 
2) Continued investment in Infrastructure assets ($30.4 million) for renewal / upgrade / new 

works. This includes roads ($8.4 million); buildings ($6.8 million); parks, open space and 
streetscapes ($3.95 million); laneways ($0.84 million) and plant and equipment ($4.6 million). 
The Statement of Capital Works can be found in Section 3 and further details on the capital 
works Budget can be found in Sections 6 and 12. 

 

Strategic Objective 1: Community health, safety and wellbeing are a focus in 
everything we do 
 
1) Construction of a new local park at Charles and Mollison Streets, Abbotsford; 

 
2) Continued funding to the Community Grants program ($1.9 million net cost). 

 
3) The Budget includes ongoing funding for family, youth and childrenôs services, recreation and 

open space, aged and disability services, leisure services, compliance, social policy and 

research. 

 

Strategic Objective 2: Inclusion, diversity and uniqueness are welcomed, respected 
and celebrated 

 
1) Stolen Generations Marker ($0.1 million) 

 
2) The budget includes ongoing funding for community partnerships, with key services across 

equity and diversity, Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, Transgender, Intersex and Queer (GLBTIQ), 
community centres, neighbourhood houses. 

 
Strategic Objective 3: Council leads on sustainability and protects and enhances its 
natural environment 
 
1) Trial for an innovative solution for food waste recycling ($0.1 million); 

 
2) Planning for implementation of the Urban Forest Strategy ($0.04 million); 

 

3) Ongoing funding for sustainable services, waste and water management. 

 

Strategic Objective 4:  Development and growth are managed to maintain and 
enhance the character and heritage of the city 
 
1) Developer Contribution Plan (DCP) introduction. 
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2) Other services funded in this area are: Statutory Planning, City Strategy and Construction 
Management. 
 

 
 

Strategic Objective 5: Local businesses prosper and creative and knowledge 
industries thrive 
 
1) Our commitment to economic development and businesses in our city remains a focus as is 

supporting creative and knowledge industries in our Budget by funding library services and 

the arts, culture and venues service.   

 

2) Urban Design  - Activity Centres Design ($0.23 million) 

 
Strategic Objective 6: Connectivity and travel options are environmentally 
sustainable, integrated and well-designed 
 
1) Wellington Street bicycle lane ($0.5 million). 

 
2) Spot Safety program ($0.15 million) 

 
3) Other services include Parking, Traffic and Special Projects, Strategic Transport and Road 

Services. 
 

Strategic Objective 7: Transparency, performance and community participation 
drive the way we operate 
 
1) Council operates in a highly legislative environment and performs its functions of administration 

in a transparent, performance driven and consultative manner. Services included here are the 

CEOôs office, Finance, Governance, Advocacy and Engagement, Information and 

Communication Technologies, Innovation, People and Culture, Building Assets and Property 

Services, Risk Audit and Procurement, and Corporate Performance. 

 

2. The Rate Rise 

a. The average rate will rise by 2.0% in line with the order by the Minister for Local 
Government on 16 December 2016 under the Fair Go Rates System. 

b. Key drivers 

i. To fund ongoing service delivery ï business as usual (balanced with greater 
service demands from residents) 

ii. To fund renewal of infrastructure and community assets 

iii. To cope with growth in the population of Yarra residents (2.2% in the last year) 

iv. To cope with cost shifting from the State Government. 

c. This is not a revaluation year. Valuations will be as per the General Revaluation dated 1 
January 2016 (as amended by supplementary valuations). 

d. Refer Section 7 for further Rates and Charges details. 
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3. Key Statistics 

 

¶ Total Revenue:    $181.4m  (2016-17 = $178.4m) 

¶ Total Expenditure:   $172.5m (2016-17 = $169.0m) 

¶ Accounting Result:   $8.9m Surplus (2016-17 = $9.4m Surplus) 

(Refer Income Statement in Section 3)  

¶ Underlying operating result:  $3.4m Surplus  (2016-17 = $2.0m Surplus) 
 

(Refer Analysis of operating Budget in Section 10.1) 
(Note: Underlying operating result is an important measure of financial sustainability as it 
excludes income which is to be used for capital) 

¶ Cash at end of year:   $26.3m  (2016-17 = $30.9m) 

(Refer Statement of Cash Flows in Section 3) 
This is the cash balance after considering the funding requirements to meet loan principal 
repayments. 

¶ Total Capital Works Program of $30.04m (2016-17 = $43.19m) 
 

o $23.745m from Council operations (rates funded) 
o $0.8m from asset sales 
o $1.195m from external grants  
o $4.3m from external contributions. 

 

4. Budget Influences 

External Influences 

The preparation of the Budget is influenced by the following external factors: 

¶ The Victorian State Government has introduced a cap on rate increases from 2016-17. The 
cap for 2017-18 has been set at 2.0% (2016-17: 2.5%). 

¶ CPI for Victoria is forecast to be 2.0% for the 2017-18 year (Victorian Department of Treasury 
& Finance, 2016-17 Budget Update). 

¶ Anticipated increases of 2.0% (or $1.24 per tonne) in the levy payable to the State 
Government upon disposal of waste into landfill, resulting in additional EPA Levy costs of 
$0.020 million.  The levy has increased from $9 per tonne in 2008-09 to a forecast $63.27 per 
tonne in 2017-18 (703% increase in 9 years) and has added $1.84 million to Council's costs.  
The levy has increased from $9 per tonne in 2008-09 to a forecast $63.27 per tonne in 2017-
18. The increase from 2016-17 to 2017-18 is approximately 2%. 

¶ Ongoing cost shifting. This occurs where Local Government provides a service to the 
community on behalf of the State and Federal Government. Over time the funds received by 
local governments do not increase in line with real cost increases. School crossing 
supervisors, libraries, and home and community care are an example of this. 

¶ Councils across Australia raise approximately 3.5% of the total taxation collected by all levels 
of Government in Australia. In addition, Councils are entrusted with the maintenance of more 
than 30% of all Australian public assets including roads, bridges, parks, footpaths and public 
buildings. This means that a large proportion of Councilôs income must be allocated to the 
maintenance and replacement of these public assets in order to ensure the quality of public 
infrastructure is maintained at satisfactory levels. 

¶ The Fire Services Property Levy will continue to be collected by Council on behalf of the State 
Government with the introduction of the Fire Services Property Levy Act 2012. 
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Internal Influences 

As well as external influences, there are also internal influences which are expected to have a 
significant impact on the preparation of the 2017-18 Budget.   

¶ Council must renegotiate a new Collective Agreement during the 2016-17 year for 
commencement on 1 July 2017. 

 

5. Cost Shifting  

Cost shifting occurs when Commonwealth and State programs transfer responsibilities to local 
government with insufficient funding or grants which donôt keep pace with delivery costs. 

Type 1: Cost Shifting for Specific Services 

1. Home and Community Care (HACC) - $3.7m from 2012-13 to 2016-17. 

2. Library Services - $9.9m from 2012-13 to 2016-17. 

3. School Crossing Supervision - $0.92m from 2012-13 to 2016-17. The State Government 
has recently announced it will start to honour the existing agreement to pay 50% of the 
costs for school crossing supervision.  It acknowledges that payments to Councils in the 
past have not covered the agreed 50% of the cost.  While this announcement is 
welcomed the details of the level of payments in future have not yet been provided. 

Type 2: Loss of funding 

4. A freeze on indexation of the federal financial assistance grants. The Commonwealth 
announced in its 2014-15 Budget that it would pause indexation of the total national pool 
of financial assistance grants to local government for three years (2014-15, 2015-16, 
2016-17).  

Type 3: Statutory fee that prohibits full cost recovery 

5. After freezing planning fees since 2009 the State Government in October 2016 increased 
the allowable fee that Council may charge for these services.  While this belated action is 
welcomed the new fees still do not cover the full cost of providing the service hence rate 
payers still subsidise the activities of development across the city. 

Type 4: Levies 

6. State Government landfill levy - The levy has increased from $9 per tonne in 2008/2009 
to a forecast $63.27 per tonne in 2017-18. The increase from 2016-17 to 2017-18 is 
approximately 2%.  Landfill gate fees are expected to increase by 4.15% for 2017/2018.  

  

6. Population Growth 

Councilôs population is forecast to grow from 89,151 in 2015 to 95,911 by 2021 and to 117,036 by 
2036. 
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Budget Reports 
 
The following reports include all statutory disclosures of information and are supported by the analysis 
contained in sections 8 to 16 of this report. 
 
This section includes the following reports and statements in accordance with the Local Government Act 
1989 and the Local Government Model Financial Report. 
 

1 Links to Council Plan 

2 Services and service indicators 

3 Financial statements 

4 Financial performance indicators 

5 Grants and borrowings 

6 Detailed list of capital works 

7 Rates and charges 
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1. Link to the Council Plan 

 
This section describes how the Annual Budget links to the achievement of the Council Plan within an overall 
planning and reporting framework. This framework guides the Council in identifying community needs and 
aspirations over the medium term (Council Plan) and short term (Annual Budget) and then holding itself 
accountable (Annual Report). 
 

 
Planning and accountability framework 

The Strategic Resource Plan, part of and prepared in conjunction with the Council Plan, is a rolling four 
year plan that outlines the financial and non-financial resources that Council requires to achieve the 
strategic objectives described in the Council Plan. The Annual Budget is framed within the Strategic 
Resource Plan, taking into account the services and initiatives which contribute to achieving the strategic 
objectives specified in the Council Plan. The diagram below depicts the planning and accountability 
framework that applies to local government in Victoria. 
 

 
Source: Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning (formerly Department of Transport, Planning and Local 
Infrastructure) 

 
The timing of each component of the planning framework is critical to the successful achievement of the 
planned outcomes. The Council Plan, including the Strategic Resource Plan, is required to be completed 
by 30 June following a general election and is reviewed each year in advance of the commencement of the 
Annual Budget process. 
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Our Values 

We aim to achieve the greatest outcomes for the community through delivering our Council Plan and 
working with, and for, all in Yarra. Our values guide our conduct and working relationships with colleagues 
and the community. 

INTEGRITY 

Honesty. Fairness. Transparency. 

We communicate clearly and apply policies and procedures with discretion, judgement and sensitivity for 
equitable outcomes. 

ACCOUNTABILITY 

Ownership. Leadership. Initiative 

We take responsibility for our actions and welcome feedback. We follow through on obligations and 
commitments promptly, and willingly achieve agreed goals and standards. 

TEAMWORK 

Support. Collaboration. Encouragement. 

We acknowledge we are one organisation in which every person plays and important role. We build positive 
working relationships across all teams and groups and in our interactions with the wider community. We 
engage our colleagues, value their experiences and share our resources. 

RESPECT 

Understanding. Empathy. Courtesy. 

We celebrate diversity and value different opinions, views and working styles. We seek to understand 
expectations and differing needs then respond appropriately. 

INNOVATION 

Lead. Learn. Improve. 

We tackle challenges and try new things. We strive for a learning culture. We embrace change and are not 
hampered by fear. We learn from our actions and experiences. We seek and provide feedback. We further 
develop our knowledge and skills. 

SUSTAINABILITY 

Environmental. Economic. Social. Cultural. 

Our long-term vision guides our investment in the future to promote the health and resilience of our 
organisation and our community. 
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Strategic objectives 

Council delivers services and initiatives across a number of Branches and Business Units. Each contributes 
to the achievement of one of the seven Strategic Objectives as set out in the Council Plan for the years 
2017-21. The following table lists the seven Strategic Objectives as described in the Council Plan. 

Strategic Objective Description 

Community health, 
safety and wellbeing are 
a focus in everything we 
do 

Council plays a key role in contributing to our communityôs health and 
wellbeing. From delivering maternal and child health services to ensuring 
access to open space, enforcing noise regulations to supporting community 
and cultural initiatives, community health, safety and wellbeing is central to 
everything we do. 

Inclusion, diversity and 
uniqueness are 
welcomed, respected 
and celebrated 

Identity was a passionate and recurring theme throughout the community 
consultation for the Council Plan. Our community values its diversity. 
Creating a safe place where people of all ages, genders, sexualities, 
abilities, cultures and backgrounds feel welcome and connected is a priority 
for Council. 

Council leads on 
sustainability and 
enhances its natural 
environment 

As Victoriaôs first carbon-neutral council, we are proud of our commitment to 
sustainability. Protecting our natural environment and supporting our 
community to reduce its environmental footprint will continue to be a priority 
for Council. 

Development and 
growth are managed to 
maintain and enhance 
the character and 
heritage of the city 

With demand for inner city housing increasing, Council is mindful of the 
importance of balancing the needs of new and existing residents, and 
ensuring that development does not encroach on the amenity or heritage of 
our city. 

Local businesses 
prosper and creative 
and knowledge 
industries thrive 

Council is committed to creating a city that is accessible to everyone 
irrespective of levels of personal mobility, where a fulfilling life can be had 
without the need for a car. 

Connectivity and travel 
options are 
environmentally 
sustainable, integrated 
and well-designed 

Yarra is a great place to do business and to work. Supporting local 
businesses and creative industries not only contributes to Yarraôs economy, 
but also increases local employment opportunities, enhances street life and 
fosters community connectedness. 

Transparency, 
performance and 
community participation 
drive the way we 
operate 

Council is committed to change through an energised, cohesive team of 
professionals, recognised for our leadership, innovation and service. 
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2. Services and service performance indicators 

This section provides a description of the services and initiatives to be funded in the Budget for the 
2017-18 year and how these will contribute to achieving the strategic objectives outlined in the Council 
Plan. It also describes a number of major initiatives, initiatives and service performance outcome 
indicators for key areas of Councilôs operations. Council is required by legislation to identify major 
initiatives, initiatives and service performance outcome indicators in the Budget and report against them 
in their Annual Report to support transparency and accountability. The relationship between these 
accountability requirements in the Council Plan, the Budget and the Annual Report is shown below. 

 
 

 
Source: Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning (formerly Transport, Planning and Local 
Infrastructure) 

 
Services for which there are prescribed performance indicators to be reported on in accordance with 
the Regulations are shown in bold and underlined in the following sections. 

 
 
  



Yarra City Council ï Adopted Budget 2017-18 
 

Yarra City Council ï Adopted Budget 2017-18        11 

 

Strategic Objective 1: 

Community health, safety and wellbeing are a focus in everything we do 

Council plays a key role in contributing to our communityôs health and wellbeing. From delivering 

maternal and child health services to ensuring access to open space, enforcing noise regulations to 

supporting community and cultural initiatives, community health, safety and wellbeing is central to 

everything we do. 

Services 

Service area Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Family, Youth 
and Childrenôs 
Services 

Family, Youth and Childrenôs Services provides direct services for 
children, young people and their families and is also responsible for 
municipal wide planning for children and young people. The Branch is 
structured into five service units: Childrenôs Services, Family Services, 
Youth and Middle Years Services, Connie Benn Centre and Service 
Planning and Development. 

Key services: 

¶ Education and Care / Childrenôs Services 

¶ Maternal & Child Health 

¶ Family Support  

¶ Youth & Middle Years 

16,856 

(9,102) 

7,754 

 

Recreation 
and Open 
Space 

Recreation and Open Space is responsible for maintaining the publicly 
owned open spaces within the City of Yarra - areas include parks and 
gardens. Protection and enhancement of the open space and 
streetscape network and management of the City's trees. 

The branch also manages and provides accessible recreation 
opportunities, services and facilities and open space. 

Key Services: 

¶ Open space planning and design 

¶ Capital works planning and implementation 

¶ Maintenance of open space, streetscape and ecological 

restoration sites 

¶ Recreation planning, club development and sports field 

allocation 

¶ Capital and infill street tree planting 

9,591 

(282) 

9,309 

 

Aged and 
Disability 
Services 

Aged and Disability Services provides a range of services to assist 
older adults and people with disabilities to live independently in their 
homes in partnership with the State and Federal Government. The 
services include home care, personal care, home maintenance, meals 
and social support to older people, younger people with disability and 
their carers. 

The Branch carries out community development and strategic planning 
roles to support the inclusion of older adults and people with disability 
in community life, including resourcing Councilôs Disability Advisory 
Committee and the Active Ageing Advisory Group. 

 

6,875 

(3,627) 

3,248 
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Service area Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Key Services: 

¶ Delivering community care services 

¶ Community Development 

¶ Support for Older Persons Groups 

¶ TRAAC Program 

¶ Disability, Access & Inclusion 

¶ Metro Access 

¶ Community Transport 

¶ Contract Management 

Leisure 
Services 

Leisure Services operates three major leisure and aquatic facilities, a 
public golf course and a community gymnasium and provides a range 
of high quality facilities and programs that encourage participation from 
a broad cross section of the community. Our service manages and 
provides diverse recreational and leisure opportunities that have a 
positive impact on the community's wellbeing, whilst maintaining 
facilities that are safe, clean and fit-for-purpose. 

Key Services: 

¶ Collingwood Leisure Centre 

¶ Richmond Recreation Centre 

¶ Fitzroy Swimming Pool 

¶ Burnley Golf Course 

9,791 

(10,420) 

(629) 

 

Compliance 
Services 

Compliance Services is responsible for a range of statutory 
enforcement services to maximise the health, safety and harmony of 
the City. 

Key Services: 

¶ Animal Management 

¶ Local Laws Enforcement 

¶ School Crossing Management 

¶ Temporary Liquor Licensing referrals 

¶ Local Law permits 

¶ Litter Enforcement 

¶ Planning Enforcement 

¶ Health Protection (including Food Safety and 

Immunisation) 

6,237 

(4,406) 

1,831 

 

Social Policy 
and Research 

Social Policy and Research has responsibility for managing the 
organisationôs response to Community Safety, Health planning 
including Alcohol and Other Drug Issues, policy and research and the 
night time economy. 

Key Services: 

¶ Undertake social research  

¶ Undertaking strategic research, plans and policies 

¶ Health Planning 

463 

- 

463 
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Major Initiatives 

1. Construction of a new local park at Charles and Mollison Streets, Abbotsford 

($0.45 million) 

Council will construct a new park in Abbotsford through partial road closure at the intersection of 

Charles and Mollison Streets. This project supports the Yarra Open Space Strategy that identified 

the precinct as lacking in open space. 

2. Victoria Street Masterplan ï Lennox and Nicholson Street upgrade ($0.4 million) and 

Shopfront Improvement Grants pilot ($0.04 million) 

Council is undertaking a project to improve the amenity, safety and public realm in Victoria Street 

at the intersection of Lennox and Nicholson Streets. The new spaces will provide safe, attractive, 

green and accessible public spaces for residents and visitors. This includes repaving of footpaths, 

new street crossing points, street furniture and bicycle parking, lighting, public art and street tree 

planting. Council has received a $200K grant to contribute this project. 

In addition, Council will run a pilot program to improve the character, amenity and safety of 

Victoria Street via a grant co-funding scheme to assist shop owners to remove roller shutters and 

refurbish shopfronts. 

Initiatives 

3. Update of the Yarra Open Space Strategy ($0.06 million) 

Council will commence the preparation of a new Open Space Strategy which will result in a 

renewed direction for the provision and enhancement of the open space in Yarra, including 

responding to changes and developments in community needs since the last strategy was 

developed. 

4. Citizens Park Jack Dyer Pavilion ï Design ($0.05 million) 

Design for the redevelopment of the Jack Dyer Pavilion at Citizenôs Park will be undertaken this 

year. 

The upgraded facility, when constructed, will provide for increased participation in sport by women 

and juniors and will also improve the accessibility and environmental performance of the facility. 

5. Fitzroy Adventure Playground (Cubbies) operational support ($0.1 million) 

Council has allocated $100K for funding support to Fitzroy Adventure Playground (Cubbies) 

operated by Save The Children Australia, which provides a safe place for children to play, enjoy 

friendships and develop. 

Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Home and 
Community 
Care 

Participation 

 

Participation in HACC service 

(Percentage of the municipal target 
population who receive a HACC service) 

[Number of people that 
received a HACC 
service / Municipal target 
population for HACC 
services] x100 
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  Participation in HACC service by CALD 
people 

(Percentage of the municipal target 
population in relation to CALD people who 
receive a HACC service) 

[Number of CALD 
people who receive a 
HACC service / 
Municipal target 
population in relation to 
CALD people for HACC 
services] x100 

Maternal and 
Child Health 

Participation Participation in the MCH service 

(Percentage of children enrolled who 
participate in the MCH service) 

[Number of children who 
attend the MCH service 
at least once (in the 
year) / Number of 
children enrolled in the 
MCH service] x100 

  Participation in MCH service by Aboriginal 
children 

(Percentage of Aboriginal children enrolled 
who participate in the MCH service) 

[Number of Aboriginal 
children who attend the 
MCH service at least 
once (in the year) / 
Number of Aboriginal 
children enrolled in the 
MCH service] x100 

Animal 
Management 

Health and 
safety 

Animal management prosecutions 

(Number of successful animal management 
prosecutions)  

Number of successful 
animal management 
prosecutions 

Food safety Health and 
safety 

Critical and major non-compliance 
notifications 

(Percentage of critical and major non-
compliance notifications that are followed up 
by Council) 

[Number of critical non-
compliance notifications 
and major non-
compliance notifications 
about a food premises 
followed up / Number of 
critical non-compliance 
notifications and major 
non-compliance 
notifications about food 
premises] x100 

Aquatic 
Facilities 

Utilisation Number of visits to aquatic facilities  

(Number of visits to aquatic facilities per 
head of municipal population) 

[Number of visits to 
aquatic facilities / 
Municipal population]  
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Strategic Objective 2: 

Inclusion, diversity and uniqueness are welcomed, respected and celebrated 

Identity was a passionate and recurring theme throughout the community consultation for the Council 

Plan. Our community values its diversity. Creating a safe place where people of all ages, genders, 

sexualities, abilities, cultures and backgrounds feel welcome and connected is a priority for Council. 

Services 

Service area Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
 (Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Community 
Partnerships 

Community Partnerships leads community development in Yarra to 
support Councilôs strategic objectives through strengthening civic 
participation, championing social inclusion and cohesion and 
supporting community groups and organisations. 

Key Services: 

¶ Equity and Diversity 

¶ GLBTIQ Working Group 

¶ Community Centres 

¶ Neighbourhood Houses 

¶ Manage Needle and Syringe contract 

¶ Community Grants Program 

¶ Aboriginal Partnerships Plan 

¶ Social Housing and Homelessness  

¶ Multicultural Affairs 

3,565 

- 

3,565 

 

Major Initiatives 

1. Stolen Generations Marker ($0.1 million) 

Council will work with the local Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities to develop a 

Stolen Generations Marker as a tribute to the Stolen Generations and their families and to stand 

as a reminder of the ongoing impacts of past government policies on the Aboriginal community 

today. 

Initiatives 

2. Installation of civic flagpoles ($0.02 million) 

Council will install civic flagpoles in locations near to town halls, which will be used to fly 

community flags in acknowledgement of Yarraôs rich community diversity. 

3. Small Project Grants ($0.07 million) 

The Small Project Grants respond to funding requests throughout the year, providing an 

opportunity for new applicants to engage with Council and gain an understanding of the grants 

process. The grants allow not-for-profit organisations and individual artists to access small 

amounts of funding quickly. The purpose of these grants are to promote: social involvement; 

community connectedness; environmental sustainability; health; well-being; and cultural diversity. 
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Strategic Objective 3: 

Council leads on sustainability and enhances its natural environment 

As Victoriaôs first carbon-neutral council, we are proud of our commitment to sustainability. Protecting 

our natural environment and supporting our community to reduce its environmental footprint will 

continue to be a priority for Council. 

Services 

Service areas Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Sustainability 
Services 

Sustainability Services focusses on the advocacy and policy 
areas of environment, waste minimisation and urban 
agriculture. 

Key Services 

¶ Reducing Yarraôs greenhouse gas emissions/ energy 

consumption 

¶ Reducing Councilôs waste to Landfill 

¶ Increasing Urban Agriculture throughout the 

municipality 

3,241 

- 

3,241 

 

Waste Services Waste Services oversees the delivery of all waste services 
and waste minimisation. 

Key Services: 

¶ Waste Services 

¶ Waste Minimisation 

¶ Street Cleaning 

16,956 

(616) 

16,340 

 

Water Management 
Services 

Water Management plans for Council to be an active 
participant in whole of water cycle management and seek all 
available opportunities to reduce the reliance on potable 
water by working with water corporations to achieve cost 
efficient access to alternative water including, treated, and re-
using stormwater, recycled water and rainwater. 

Key Services: 

¶ Water Management  

49 

- 
49 

 

Major Initiatives 

1. Trial an innovative solution for food waste recycling in Yarra ($0.17 million) 

Council will conduct and evaluate a trial of an innovative solution for diverting food waste from 

landfill. This will include establishing an appropriate collection service, food waste receptacles for 

households, education/engagement processes and waste processing technology. 

Initiatives 

2. Planning for implementation of Urban Forest Strategy ($0.04 million) 

Council will undertake planning work to create localised tree planting plans consistent with the 

development of the Urban Forest Strategy. This will ensure street tree planting funded within the 

capital asset renewal program aligns with the strategy. 
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Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Waste 
collection 

Waste 
diversion  

Kerbside collection waste diverted from 
landfill 

(Percentage of garbage, recyclables and 
green organics collected from kerbside bins 
that is diverted from landfill) 

[Weight of 
recyclables and 
green organics 
collected from 
kerbside bins / 
Weight of garbage, 
recyclables and 
green organics 
collected from 
kerbside bins] x100 
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Strategic Objective 4: 

Development and growth are managed to maintain and enhance the character and 

heritage of the city 

With demand for inner city housing increasing, Council is mindful of the importance of balancing the 

needs of new and existing residents, and ensuring that development does not encroach on the 

amenity or heritage of our City. 

Services 

Service area Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Statutory Planning Statutory Planning is responsible for analysing, processing 
and assessing planning applications to ensure that the use 
and development of land which gives effect to state and 
local planning policies, are based on clear procedures, 
appropriate public participation and coordination with other 
Branches of Council. 

Key Services: 

¶ Planning Applications 

¶ VCAT and Panel Hearings 

¶ Advice on planning and specialist heritage and 

environmental sustainability issues 

¶ Subdivision compliance 

4,100 

(6,026) 

(1,926) 

 

City Strategy City Strategy provides strategic research, planning policy 
and urban design advice on sustainable land use and 
development in the municipality through policy 
development, strategic plans and the development of 
appropriate planning controls through the Yarra Planning 
Scheme. 

Key Services: 

¶ Monitoring and reviewing the Yarra Planning 

Scheme 

¶ Preparing and assessing Planning Scheme 

Amendments 

¶ Improving the public realm in activity centres and 

key public spaces 

¶ Preparing urban design frameworks and master 

plans 

2,047 

- 

2,047 

 

Construction 
Management 

Construction Management is responsible for ensuring that 
development/works being undertaken in the municipality 
meet agreed statutory and/or permit requirements and that 
developments have minimum impact on the amenity of 
residents, businesses and Council infrastructure. 

 

 

 

 

 

5,212 

(6,695) 

(1,483) 
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Service area Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Key services: 

¶ Management of Construction Management Plans 

¶ Issue of Building Permits 

¶ Permits to address public safety at events 

¶ Permits to occupy Council land 

¶ Provide 24/7 emergency call out for building 

matters 

¶ Review and respond to Essential Safety Measure 

matters 

Initiatives 

1. Developer Contribution Plan implementation and administration ($0.08 million) 

This initiative comprises staffing and IT system changes to support the introduction of Developer 

Contribution Plan (DCP) to the Yarra Planning Scheme. The DCP will ensure that new residential 

development growth being experienced by Yarra contributes in an equitable way to provision of 

infrastructure and community facilities. 

Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Statutory 
Planning 

Decision 
making 

Council planning decisions upheld at VCAT 

(Percentage of planning application decisions 
subject to review by VCAT and that were upheld 
in favour of the Council) 

[Number of VCAT 
decisions that did 
not set aside 
Councilôs decision 
in relation to a 
planning 
application / 
Number of VCAT 
decisions in 
relation to 
planning 
applications] x100 
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Strategic Objective 5: 

Local businesses prosper and creative and knowledge industries thrive 

Yarra is a great place to do business and to work. Supporting local businesses and creative industries 

not only contributes to Yarraôs economy, but also increases local employment opportunities, 

enhances street life and fosters community connectedness. 

Services 

Service areas Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Economic 
Development 

Economic Development is responsible for developing programs 
to support Yarraôs economy and promoting local businesses and 
key retail precincts. It also responsible for Urban Design 
providing designs for improving the quality of the public domain 
in Yarraôs activity centres and undertaking design projects for 
key public spaces in the municipality. 

Key Services: 

¶ Economic Development 

¶ Providing advice, support and services to local 
businesses 

¶ Undertaking tourism and marketing programs 

720 

(10) 

710 

 

Library Services Yarra Libraries develops and maintains integrated, coordinated 
Library Services comprised of accessible and responsive 
practices that are connected to, and informed by our community 
and are delivered by professional staff working within a 
supportive learning culture. 

Key Services: 

¶ Five Library locations across Yarra 

¶ Free core public library services 

¶ Authoritative, accessible information services 

¶ Collections and services to support individual and 

collective quality of life 

¶ Development and delivery of activities and events to 

support reader development and social inclusion 

¶ Quality service which we develop and evaluate to pursue 

excellence 

¶ Places and spaces for the community to come together 

ï both real and virtual. 

5,572 

(635) 

4,937 

 

Arts, Culture 
and Venues 

Arts, Culture and Venues comprises two business units: Arts and 
Cultural Services, and Venues and Events. It is responsible for 
producing and commissioning of works; facilitating projects 
between external stakeholders and advocacy and managing the 
use of Councilôs civic and community buildings, as well our parks 
and open spaces. 

Key services: 

¶ Venues bookings 

¶ Service delivery for the operation of three civic buildings 

and community spaces. 

3,409 

(774) 

2,635 
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¶ Events permits 

¶ Parks and open spaces bookings 

¶ Arts development 

¶ Community arts 

¶ Festivals and events 

¶ Art and heritage collections 

¶ Public Art 

¶ Room to Create (creative spaces support) program 

Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Economic 
Development 

Economic 
activity 

Change in number of businesses 

(Percentage change in the number of 
businesses with an ABN in the 
municipality) 

[Number of businesses 
with an ABN in the 
municipality at the end 
of the financial year 
less the number of 
businesses at the start 
of the financial year / 
Number of businesses 
with an ABN in the 
municipality at the start 
of the financial year] 
x100 

Libraries Participation Active Library members 

(Percentage change of the municipal 
population that are Library members) 

[Number of active 
Library members / 
Municipal population]  

 

Major Initiatives 

1. Urban Design ï Activity Centres design ($0.23 million) 

Council will fund urban design work with a placemaking focus in the key activity centres of 

Brunswick Street, Bridge Road and Victoria Street.  The designs will aim to ensure accessible, 

safe and quality public domain and public spaces in Yarra's activity centres so that they remain 

attractive to the local community, visitors and tourists. 
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Strategic Objective 6: 

Connectivity and travel options are environmentally sustainable, integrated and well-

designed 

Council is committed to creating a city that is accessible to everyone irrespective of levels of personal 

mobility, where a fulfilling life can be had without the need for a car. 

Services 

Service areas Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Parking Services Parking Services is responsible for a range of statutory 
enforcement services to maximise the safety, compliance and 
harmony of the City and for the management of limited parking 
resources. 

Key Services: 

¶ Parking Enforcement Program 

¶ Processing Parking Infringements 

¶ Parking Permit Scheme  

¶ Prosecutions 

8,008 

(26,856) 

(18,848) 

 

Traffic and 
Special Projects 

Traffic and Special Projects provides, maintains, improves and 
manages Yarraôs Infrastructure with a focus on creating an 
efficient, effective and safe traffic environment. 

Key Services: 

¶ Traffic Services 

¶ Local Area Traffic Management Studies (LATMS) 

1,135 

- 

1,135 

 

Strategic 
Transport 

Strategic Transport focuses on advocacy and policy and 
delivers cycling infrastructure. 

Key Services 

¶ Advocating for improved public transport services 

¶ Improving bicycle infrastructure 

¶ Supporting/ increasing number of cyclists 

¶ Delivering road safety projects for cyclists and 

pedestrians 

821 

- 

821 

 

Road Services 
and Fleet 
Management 

Road Services and Fleet Management manages and maintains 
Councilôs road and footpath infrastructure, fleet, plant and 
equipment. 

Key Services: 

¶ Graffiti Management 

¶ Yarra Roads Services 

¶ Fleet Management 

¶ Emergency Management 

 

 

4,734 

(85) 

4,649 
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Service areas Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Engineering and 
Asset 
Management 

Engineering and Asset Management provides policy, strategy, 
processes and procedures and systems that produce an 
integrated and multidisciplinary approach to asset 
management. 

Key Services: 

¶ Strategic Asset Management 

¶ Capital Works planning, development, monitoring and 

reporting 

¶ Road Infrastructure Capital Works Program 

¶ Assessment of referred development applications 

¶ Implementation of Road Management Act 

1,888 

(200) 
1,688 

 

 
Major Initiatives 

1. Wellington Street Copenhagen bicycle lane stage 2 ($0.5 million) 

Council will commence construction of the second stage of the Wellington Street Bicycle Lane 

between Gipps Street and Johnston Street. This is a Copenhagen-style lane and the project aims 

to provide improved safety and comfort for cyclists, encourage new cyclists and calm existing 

traffic flows on Wellington Street. 

2. Spot safety program ($0.15 million) 

Council monitors the local road network and accident records to identify locations with a 

significant accident frequency which may require remedial action. The Spot Safety Program 

improves road safety, reduces vehicle speeds and traffic volumes and improves residential 

amenity, walkability and cycling. 

Initiatives 

3. Bicycle network program and bicycle parking ($0.09 million) 

Council will continue to develop bicycle related infrastructure as proposed in the Bicycle Strategy, 

including an allocation for additional bicycle parking racks and pole vaults to be installed 

particularly around shopping strips, activity centres and Council facilities. 

4. Pedestrian program ($0.08 million) 

Council will continue to make improvements to pedestrian amenity and safety as proposed in the 

Encouraging and Increasing Walking Strategy. 

5. 30 km/h trial Rose precinct, Fitzroy ($0.025 million) 

Council will trial a 30 km/h speed limit in the LATM 9 Rose Precinct in Fitzroy.  This allocation will 

fund infrastructure required to undertake the trial (changes in speed limit signs and road 

markings) and traffic conditions monitoring during the trial. 

6. Upgrade of signalised crossings to comply with Disability Discrimination Act guidelines 

($0.03 million) 

Council will commence a program to improve pedestrian signals within Yarra to comply with the 

Disability Discrimination Act. This will include installation of Tactile Ground Surface Indicators and 

Variable Audio Tactile to assist with access for vision impaired pedestrians. 
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Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Roads Satisfaction Satisfaction with sealed local roads 

(Community satisfaction rating out of 100 
with how Council has performed on the 
condition of sealed local roads) 

Community 
satisfaction rating out 
of 100 with how 
Council has 
performed on the 
condition of sealed 
local roads. 
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Strategic Objective 7: 

Transparency, performance and community participation drive the way we operate 

Council is committed to change through an energised, cohesive team of professionals, recognised for 

our leadership, innovation and service. 

Services 

Service areas Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

CEO Office The CEO Office includes the Governance and Support 
Office, Office of Mayor and Councillors and the Property 
Management Unit. It is responsible for a range of 
professional services to internal and external clients, with an 
emphasis on governance related issues including 
compliance, regulation, transparency and probity.  

Key Services: 

¶ Council agendas and minutes 

¶ Freedom of Information 

¶ Internal ombudsman 

¶ Mayor and Councillors Office 

¶ Place naming 

¶ Public Registers 

¶ Records Management 

¶ Management of Legal Services 

5,074 

(1) 

5,073 

 

People and Culture People and Culture promotes accountability and enhances 
competency, effectiveness and wellbeing as a shared 
responsibility of the organisation and its people and strives 
to generate a positive and productive work and learning 
environment. 

Key Services: 

¶ Culture change and the development of the 

organisation 

¶ Performance planning and assessment 

¶ Employee Relations 

¶ Workforce planning, recruitment and selection 

¶ HR administration 

¶ Occupational Health, Safety and Risk 

1,918 

- 

1,918 

 

Advocacy and 
Engagement 

The Advocacy and Engagement provides Council with three 
customer service locations, a telephone call centre, 
communications, issues and media management, 
consultation and engagement, strategic advocacy, 
publications, digital communications including website and 
social media, and civic events. 

Key Services: 

¶ Customer Service  

¶ Consultation and engagement 

¶ Public relations / public affairs 

4,268 

- 

4,268 
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Service areas Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

¶ Media relations, monitoring and advertising  

¶ Digital and social media  

¶ Civic events, festival presence, speeches 

¶ Major Campaigns 

¶ Issues Management 

Finance The Finance Branch delivers financial accounting, 
management accounting, revenue management, valuations 
and payroll services to the organisation. It also develops 
financial strategies that will ensure the City of Yarra is a 
viable organisation able to continue provision of quality 
services into the future. 

Key Services: 

¶ Management Accounting 

¶ Revenue Management 

¶ Valuation Services 

¶ Financial Accounting 

¶ Payroll 

4,291 

(2,980) 

1,311 

 

Corporate Planning 
and Performance 

The Corporate Planning and Performance Branch ensures 
services and projects are strategically aligned, deliver value 
for money and are accountable to staff, Councillors and the 
community. 

Key Services: 

¶ Corporate Planning and reporting 

¶ Service Planning and Service Reviews 

¶ Project Management Office 

¶ Community Infrastructure Planning 

828 

- 

828 

 

Risk, Audit and 
Procurement 

The Risk, Audit and Procurement Unit ensures the 
organisation has policies and procedures in place to 
manage its risks and engender confidence in our corporate 
governance. It is responsible for oversight of the 
organisationôs Internal Audit Program and provides the 
Secretariat function for Councilôs Audit Committee. 

The Contracts and Procurement Unit is responsible for 
ensuring that procurement processes are compliant with 
Council policies and procedures that all legislative 
requirements imposed on Council are met; and that probity 
is observed in tendering and purchasing systems. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2,964 

- 

2,964 
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Service areas Description of services provided 

Expenditure  
(Revenue) 

Net Cost 
$'000 

Key Services: 

¶ Risk Management 

¶ Business Continuity 

¶ Emergency Management 

¶ Contracts and Procurement 

¶ Audit Committee 

¶ Internal Audit program 

¶ Insurance 

Building Assets and 
Property Services 

Building Assets manages, maintains and develops the 
Councilôs building and land assets in order to maximise their 
ability to support delivery of services to the community.   

Property Services is responsible for managing Councils 
property portfolio including leases, licences and 
management agreements. 

Key services 

¶ Building Services and Facilities Maintenance 

¶ Building Projects 

¶ Property Management 

6,738 

(1,502) 

5,236 

 

Information and 
Communication 
Technology 

Information and Communication Technology facilitates the 
acquisition, maintenance, retirement and usage of all 
information systems maintained or used by the operations 
and staff of the City of Yarra including fixed and mobile 
hardware, installed and cloud sourced software and 
telecommunications equipment. 

Key Services: 

¶ Business Analysis 

¶ Support of business applications and process 

improvements 

¶ Administration and maintenance of the IS 

Infrastructure 

¶ GIS Administration 

7,163 

- 

7,163 

 

Innovation The Innovation and Information Services Branch offers 
support to areas undertaking new innovative projects, giving 
advice on the appropriate tools, barriers and considerations 
for the situation, strengthening the business case, 
connecting innovators with possible sponsors, and providing 
links to others who may have encountered similar issues or 
problems in their own innovation processes. 

Key Services: 

¶ Project Management of innovation projects 

¶ Project and Process Innovation 

775 

- 

775 
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Initiatives 

1. Resilient Melbourne ($0.02 million) 

Council will continue to engage with peer organisations through the Resilient Melbourne forum, 

which seeks to develop a collaborative approach to ensure greater metropolitan Melbourne is 

able to cope, adapt and thrive in an environment of increasing complexity and uncertainty. 

Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Governance Satisfaction Satisfaction with Council decisions 

(Community satisfaction rating out of 100 
with how Council has performed in making 
decisions in the interests of the community) 

Community 
satisfaction rating out 
of 100 with how 
Council has 
performed in making 
decisions in the 
interests of the 
community 
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Performance Statement 

The service performance indicators detailed in the preceding pages will be reported on within the 
Performance Statement which is prepared at the end of the year as required by section 132 of the Act 
and included in the 2017-18 Annual Report. The Performance Statement will also include reporting on 
prescribed indicators of financial performance (outlined in Section 8) and sustainable capacity, which 
are not included in this budget report. The prescribed performance indicators contained in the 
Performance Statement are audited each year by the Victorian Auditor-General who issues an audit 
opinion on the Performance Statement. The major initiatives detailed in the preceding pages will be 
reported in the Annual Report in the form of a statement of progress in the Report of Operations. 
 
 

Reconciliation with Budgeted Surplus/(Deficit)* 

 

  

Net 
Expenditure/     

  (Revenue) Expenditure Revenue 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 
Community health, safety and wellbeing is a focus in 
everything we do 

21,976 49,813 (27,837) 

Inclusion, diversity and uniqueness are welcomed, 
respected and celebrated 

3,565 3,565 - 

Council leads on sustainability and enhances its 
environment 

19,630 20,246 (616) 

Development and growth are managed to maintain and 
enhance the character of the city 

(1,362) 11,359 (12,721) 

Connectivity and travel options are environmentally 
sustainable, integrated, and well-designed 

(10,555) 16,586 (27,141) 

Local businesses prosper and creative and knowledge 
industries thrive 

8,282 9,701 (1,419) 

Transparency, performance and community 
participation drive the way we operate 

29,536 34,019 (4,483) 

Total services and initiatives 71,072 145,289 (74,217) 

Other non-attributable  26,397     

Net deficit before funding sources 97,469     

Funding sources:       

Rates & charges 105,158     

Capital grants 1,195     

Total funding sources  106,353     

Surplus for the year* 8,884     

 

 
*It is important to note this is not a cash surplus.  It is the accounting result represented in accordance 
with Australian Accounting Standards.  It includes non-cash items such as depreciation, and excludes 
other significant cash outflows of Council such as capital works funding and repayment of debt.  
Please refer to the Cash Flow Statement on page 34 for the cash position for 2017-18. 
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3. Financial statements 

 
This section presents information in regard to the Financial Statements and Statement of Human 
Resources. The Budget information for the years 2017-18 to 2020-21 has been extracted from the 
Strategic Resource Plan. 

 
This section includes the following financial statements in accordance with the Local Government Act 
1989 and the Local Government Model Financial Report: 
3.1  Comprehensive Income Statement 
3.2  Balance Sheet 
3.3  Statement of Changes in Equity 
3.4  Statement of Cash Flows 
3.5  Statement of Capital Works 
3.6  Statement of Human Resources  
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Comprehensive Income Statement  
For the four years ending 30 June 2021 
 

  Forecast Budget Strategic Resource Plan 

  Actual Projections 

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Income           

Rates and charges 101,989 105,158 108,871 112,658 116,521 

Statutory fees and fines 27,393 28,534 28,819 29,395 29,984 

User fees 26,830 27,064 27,334 27,881 28,439 

Reimbursements 1,844 1,640 1,699 1,819 1,942 

Grants - Operating 10,930 12,023 13,225 14,548 16,003 

Grants - Capital 3,036 1,195 1,207 1,231 1,256 

Contributions - monetary 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300 

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment 

705 300 197 192 187 

Other income 1,400 1,207 1,294 1,345 1,418 

Total income 178,427 181,421 186,946 193,369 200,050 

            

Expenses           

Employee costs 77,873 80,639 82,252 83,897 85,575 

Materials and services 67,391 67,085 67,754 69,110 70,493 

Bad and doubtful debts 2,040 2,010 1,980 1,950 1,920 

Depreciation and amortisation 20,230 20,664 22,432 22,881 23,338 

Borrowing costs 1,511 2,139 2,088 2,035 1,980 

Total expenses 169,045 172,537 176,506 179,873 183,305 

            

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 9,382 8,884 10,440 13,496 16,744 

            

Other comprehensive income           

Items that will not be reclassified to 
surplus or deficit in future periods 

          

Net asset revaluation increment 
/(decrement) 

- 50,339 - 52,204 - 

Total comprehensive result 9,382 59,223 10,440 65,700 16,744 
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Balance Sheet  
For the four years ending 30 June 2021 
 

  Forecast Budget Strategic Resource Plan 

  Actual Projections 

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Assets           

Current assets           

Cash and cash equivalents 30,877 26,247 25,124 26,581 29,292 

Trade and other receivables 14,734 15,778 16,467 17,246 18,120 

Inventories 130 130 130 130 130 

Non-current assets classified as held 
for sale 

696 696 696 696 696 

Total current assets 46,437 42,851 42,417 44,653 48,238 

            

Non-current assets           

Trade and other receivables 255 255 255 255 255 

Property, infrastructure, plant & 
equipment 

1,686,699 1,748,914 1,758,841 1,821,330 1,833,484 

Total non-current assets 1,686,954 1,749,169 1,759,096 1,821,585 1,833,739 

Total assets 1,733,391 1,792,020 1,801,513 1,866,238 1,881,977 

            

Liabilities           

Current liabilities           

Trade and other payables 17,534 17,534 17,534 17,534 17,534 

Trust funds and deposits 6,195 6,195 6,195 6,195 6,195 

Provisions 14,718 15,215 15,409 15,629 15,874 

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,091 1,142 1,195 1,250 1,308 

Total current liabilities 39,538 40,086 40,333 40,608 40,911 

            

Non-current liabilities           

Provisions 1,416 1,416 1,416 1,416 1,416 

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 44,909 43,767 42,573 41,323 40,015 

Other Liabilities 585 585 585 585 585 

Total non-current liabilities 46,910 45,768 44,574 43,324 42,016 

Total liabilities 86,448 85,854 84,907 83,932 82,927 

Net assets 1,646,943 1,706,166 1,716,606 1,782,306 1,799,050 

            

Equity           

Accumulated surplus 591,130 600,014 610,454 623,950 640,694 

Reserves 1,055,813 1,106,152 1,106,152 1,158,356 1,158,356 

Total equity 1,646,943 1,706,166 1,716,606 1,782,306 1,799,050 
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Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the four years ending 30 June 2021 

 
    

Total 

Accumulated 
Surplus 

Revaluation 
Reserve 

Other 
Reserves 

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

2016-2017 Forecast           

Balance at beginning of the financial year   1,637,561 581,748 1,035,634 20,179 

Surplus-(deficit) for the year   9,382 9,382 - - 

Net asset revaluation increment-(decrement)   - - - - 

Transfer to other reserves   - (4,000) - 4,000 

Transfer from other reserves   - 4,000 - (4,000) 

Balance at end of the financial year   1,646,943 591,130 1,035,634 20,179 

            

2017-2018 Budget           

Balance at beginning of the financial year   1,646,943 591,130 1,035,634 20,179 

Surplus-(deficit) for the year   8,884 8,884 - - 

Net asset revaluation increment-(decrement)   50,339 - 50,339 - 

Transfer to other reserves   - (4,000) - 4,000 

Transfer from other reserves   - 4,000 - (4,000) 

Balance at end of the financial year   1,706,166 600,014 1,085,973 20,179 

            

2018-2019 Strategic Resource Plan           

Balance at beginning of the financial year   1,706,166 600,014 1,085,973 20,179 

Surplus-(deficit) for the year   10,440 10,440 - - 

Net asset revaluation increment-(decrement)   - - - - 

Transfer to other reserves   - (4,000) - 4,000 

Transfer from other reserves   - 4,000 - (4,000) 

Balance at end of the financial year   1,716,606 610,454 1,085,973 20,179 

            

2019-2020 Strategic Resource Plan           

Balance at beginning of the financial year   1,716,606 610,454 1,085,973 20,179 

Surplus-(deficit) for the year   13,496 13,496 - - 

Net asset revaluation increment-(decrement)   52,204 - 52,204 - 

Transfer to other reserves   - (4,000) - 4,000 

Transfer from other reserves   - 4,000 - (4,000) 

Balance at end of the financial year   1,782,306 623,950 1,138,177 20,179 

            

2020-2021 Strategic Resource Plan           

Balance at beginning of the financial year   1,782,306 623,950 1,138,177 20,179 

Surplus-(deficit) for the year   16,744 16,744 - - 

Net asset revaluation increment-(decrement)   - - - - 

Transfer to other reserves   - (4,000) - 4,000 

Transfer from other reserves   - 4,000 - (4,000) 

Balance at end of the financial year   1,799,050 640,694 1,138,177 20,179 

 
 
  



Yarra City Council ï Adopted Budget 2017-18 
 
 

Yarra City Council ï Adopted Budget 2017-18        34 

 

 

Statement of Cash Flows 
For the four years ending 30 June 2021 
 

  Forecast Budget Strategic Resource Plan 

  Actual Projections 

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

  Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows 

  (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) 

Cash flows from operating 
activities 

          

Rates and charges 101,479 104,208 108,326 112,095 115,938 

Statutory fees and fines  26,023 27,107 27,378 27,926 28,484 

User fees 26,159 26,387 26,651 27,184 27,728 

Grants - operating 10,930 12,023 13,225 14,548 16,003 

Grants - capital 3,036 1,195 1,207 1,231 1,256 

Contributions - monetary 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300 

Reimbursements 1,844 1,640 1,699 1,819 1,942 

Interest received 469 480 - - - 

Other receipts 931 727 1,294 1,345 1,418 

Net GST refund - payment - - - - - 

Employee costs (75,926) (80,142) (82,058) (83,677) (85,330) 

Materials and services (67,391) (67,085) (67,754) (69,110) (70,493) 

Net cash provided by-(used in) 
operating activities  

31,854 30,840 34,268 37,661 41,246 

            

Cash flows from investing 
activities 

          

Payments for property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment  

(36,715) (33,040) (32,858) (33,666) (35,992) 

Proceeds from sale of property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment  

1,205 800 697 692 687 

Net cash provided by- (used in) 
investing activities  

(35,510) (32,240) (32,161) (32,974) (35,305) 

            

Cash flows from financing 
activities  

          

Finance costs  (1,511) (2,139) (2,088) (2,035) (1,980) 

Proceeds from borrowings  13,500 - - - - 

Repayment of borrowings  - (1,091) (1,142) (1,195) (1,250) 

Net cash provided by-(used in) 
financing activities  

11,989 (3,230) (3,230) (3,230) (3,230) 

Net increase-(decrease) in cash 
& cash equivalents  

8,333 (4,630) (1,123) 1,457 2,711 

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the financial year  

22,544 30,877 26,247 25,124 26,581 

Cash and cash equivalents at 
the end of the financial year  

30,877 26,247 25,124 26,581 29,292 
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Statement of Capital Works 
For the four years ending 30 June 2021 
  

  Forecast Budget Strategic Resource Plan 

  Actual Projections 

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Property           

Buildings 17,806 6,824 9,438 11,228 14,343 

Total buildings 17,806 6,824 9,438 11,228 14,343 

Total property 17,806 6,824 9,438 11,228 14,343 

Plant and equipment           

Plant, machinery and equipment 2,178 2,457 2,144 2,278 2,652 

Computers and telecommunications 3,678 3,207 3,057 1,757 992 

Total plant and equipment 5,856 5,664 5,201 4,035 3,644 

Infrastructure           

Roads 7,564 8,396 8,456 8,443 8,858 

Bridges 50 - 210 200 80 

Lanes 891 842 973 1,014 1,050 

Transport 2,792 872 2,129 892 1,005 

Waste management 60 60 60 75 70 

Parks, open space and streetscapes 7,670 7,841 3,751 4,152 4,278 

Street Furniture 75 330 330 330 330 

Retail Strips 430 730 2,310 3,297 2,334 

Priority Projects - 506       

Provisional Carry Forwards - 975 - - - 

Total infrastructure 19,532 20,552 18,219 18,403 18,005 

Total capital works expenditure 43,194 33,040 32,858 33,666 35,992 

            

Represented by:           

New asset expenditure 15,419 6,666 820 200 1,461 

Asset renewal expenditure 25,002 25,835 25,814 25,559 23,666 

Asset expansion expenditure - - - - - 

Asset upgrade expenditure 2,773 539 6,224 7,907 10,865 

Total capital works expenditure 43,194 33,040 32,858 33,666 35,992 
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Statement of Human Resources 
For the four years ending 30 June 2021 
 

  Forecast Budget Strategic Resource Plan 

  Actual Projections 

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Staff expenditure           

Employee costs - operating 76,587 79,528 81,119 82,741 84,396 

Employee costs - capital 1,286 1,111 1,133 1,156 1,179 

Total staff expenditure  77,873 80,639 82,252 83,897 85,575 

            

  EFT EFT EFT EFT EFT 

Staff numbers           

Employees 839.0 839.0 839.0 839.0 839.0 

Total staff numbers 839.0 839.0 839.0 839.0 839.0 

 

A summary of human resources expenditure categorised according to the organisational structure of 
Council is included below.  The table is reflective of Councilôs structure as at the third quarter of the 
2016-17 financial year. 
 

        Comprises 

      Budget 

Permanent Permanent 

Department     2017-18 Full Time Part Time 

      $'000 $'000 $'000 

CEO Division     8,084 6,438 1,646 

Corporate, Business & Financial Services     20,006 15,355 4,651 

Community Wellbeing     22,212 14,970 7,242 

City Works & Assets     12,523 11,934 589 

Planning & Placemaking     10,316 8,766 1,550 

Total permanent staff expenditure 73,141 57,463 15,678 

Casuals and other expenditure 6,387     

Capitalised labour costs     1,111     

Total expenditure     80,639     
 

A summary of the number of full time equivalent (FTE) Council staff in relation to the above expenditure 
is included below: 
 

        Comprises 

      Budget 

Permanent Permanent 

Department     FTE Full Time Part Time 

CEO Division     74.0 56.0 18.0 

Corporate, Business & Financial Services     214.0 142.0 72.0 

Community Wellbeing     252.0 166.0 86.0 

City Works & Assets     123.0 117.0 6.0 

Planning & Placemaking     93.0 79.0 14.0 

Total      756.0 560.0 196.0 

Casuals and other     72.0     

Capitalised labour costs     11.0     

Total staff     839.0     
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4. Financial performance indicators  

The following table highlights Councilôs current and projected performance across a range of key 
financial performance indicators. These indicators provide a useful analysis of Councilôs financial 
position and performance and should be interpreted in the context of the organisationôs objectives. 
 

 
 
Key to Forecast Trend: 
+ Forecasts improvement in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator 
o Forecasts that Council's financial performance/financial position indicator will be steady 
 - Forecasts deterioration in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator 
 

Notes to indicators 
 

1 Adjusted underlying result ï This is an indicator of the sustainable operating result required to 
enable Council to continue to provide core services and meet its objectives. Improvement in financial 
performance is expected over the period, although continued losses would mean reliance on Council's 
cash reserves or increased debt to maintain services.   
 
2 Working Capital ï The proportion of current liabilities represented by current assets.  The trend 
reflects Councilôs low liquidity levels. 
 
3 Debt compared to rates - Trend indicates Council's reliance on debt against its annual rate revenue.  
 
4 Asset renewal - This percentage indicates the extent of Council's renewal of assets against its 
depreciation charge (an indication of the decline in value of its existing capital assets). A percentage 
greater than 100 indicates Council is maintaining its existing assets, while a percentage less than 100 
means its assets are deteriorating faster than they are being renewed and future capital expenditure 
will be required to renew assets.  Councilôs trend is decreasing which indicates additional investment in 
renewal will be required at some stage. 
 
5 Rates concentration - Reflects extent of reliance on rate revenues to fund all of Council's on-going 
services. Trend indicates Council will continue to be reliant on rate revenue compared to all other 
revenue sources. 
  

Forecast

 Indicator Measure Actual Budget Trend

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 +/o/-

Adjusted underlying result Adjusted underlying surplus (deficit) / 

Adjusted underlying revenue

1 1.2% 1.9% 2.7% 4.2% 5.7% +

Liquidity

Working Capital Current assets / current liabilities 2 117.4% 106.9% 105.2% 110.0% 117.9% o

Unrestricted cash Unrestricted cash / current liabilities 62.4% 50.0% 46.9% 50.2% 56.5% o

 

Loans and borrowings Interest bearing loans and borrowings / rate 

revenue

3 45.1% 42.7% 40.2% 37.8% 35.5% +

Loans and borrowings Interest and principal repayments on interest 

bearing loans and borrowings / rate revenue

1.5% 3.1% 3.0% 2.9% 2.8% +

Indebtedness Non-current liabilities / own source revenue 29.8% 28.3% 26.8% 25.3% 23.8% +

Asset renewal Asset renewal expenditure / depreciation 4 123.6% 125.0% 115.1% 111.7% 101.4% -

Stability

Rates concentration Rate revenue / adjusted underlying revenue 5 58.6% 59.4% 59.6% 59.6% 59.5% -

Rates effort Rate revenue / CIV of rateable properties in 

the municipality

0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% o

Efficiency

Expenditure level Total expenditure / no. of property 

assessments

$3,130 $3,166 $3,209 $3,241 $3,273 +

Revenue level Residential rate revenue / No. of residential 

property assessments

$1,571 $1,594 $1,616 $1,638 $1,659 +

Workforce turnover No. of permanent staff resignations & 

terminations / average no. of permanent staff 

for the financial year

15.0% 14.0% 13.0% 12.0% 11.0% +

N
o

te
s Strategic Resource Plan 

Projections

Operating position

Obligations
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5. Other Budget information (required by the Regulations)  

This section presents other Budget related information required by the Regulations 
 
This section includes the following statements and reports: 
5.1.1 Grants operating 
5.1.2 Grants capital 
5.1.3 Statement of borrowings 
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5.1.1 Grants - operating ($1.09 million increase)  

Operating grants include all monies received from State and Federal sources for the purposes of 
funding the delivery of Councilôs services to ratepayers. Overall, the level of operating grants is 
projected to increase by 10% or $1.09 million compared to 2016-17.  A list of operating grants by type 
and source, classified into recurrent and non-recurrent, is included below. 
 

      Forecast     
      Actual Budget Variance 
Grants - operating 2016-17 2017-18 Inc/(Dec)  
      $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Recurrent - Commonwealth Government       

Victorian Grants Commission 1,795 2,189 394 

Family day care 619 642 23 

General home care 1,773 1,875 102 

Recurrent - State Government      
Primary care partnerships 4,675 5,449 774 

Aged care 478 448 (30) 

School crossing supervisors 215 218 3 

Libraries 590 576 (14) 

Maternal and child health 536 536 - 

Health Protection 105 90 (15) 

Community safety 80 - (80) 

Total recurrent grants 10,866 12,023 1,157 

Non-recurrent - Commonwealth Government      
Facilities 41 - (41) 

Environmental planning 23 - (23) 

Total non-recurrent grants 64 - (64) 

Total operating grants 10,930 12,023 1,093 
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5.1.2 Grants - capital ($1.84 million decrease) 

Capital grants include all monies received from State, Federal and community sources for the purposes 
of funding the capital works program. Overall the level of capital grants will decrease by 61% or 
$1.84 million compared to 2016-17 due mainly to additional roads to recovery and óblack spotô funding 
received in 2016-17. Section 6. ñAnalysis of Capital Budgetò includes a more detailed analysis of the 
grants and contributions expected to be received during the 2017-18 year.  A list of capital grants by 
type and source, classified into recurrent and non-recurrent, is included below. 
 

      Forecast     
      Actual Budget Variance 
Grants - capital 2016-17 2017-18 Inc/(Dec)  
      $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Recurrent - Commonwealth Government       
Victorian Grants Commission 400 414 14 

Roads to Recovery 621 620 (1) 

Recurrent - State Government      
Total recurrent grants 1,021 1,034 13 

Non-recurrent - Commonwealth Government       
Roads 1,860 - (1,860) 

Non-recurrent - State Government      
Buildings 50 - (50) 

Community Learning and Partnerships - 150 150 

Recreation 95 - (95) 

Other   10 11 1 

Total non-recurrent grants 2,015 161 (1,854) 

Total capital grants 3,036 1,195 (1,841) 

 

5.1.3 Statement of Borrowings 

 

The table below shows information on borrowings specifically required by the Regulations.  

 

        2016-17 
$'000 

2017-18 
$'000 

Total amount borrowed as at 30 June of the prior year 32,500 46,000 

Total amount to be borrowed 13,500 - 

Total amount to be redeemed - (1,091) 

Total amount of borrowings as at 30 June 46,000 44,909 
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6. Detailed list of Capital Works 

 
This section presents a listing of the capital works projects that will be undertaken for the 2017-18 
year. 

 
The capital works projects are grouped by class and include the following: 

¶ New works for 2017-18 

¶ Works carried forward from the 2016-17 year. 
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Capital works program 
For the year ending 30 June 2018 
 
6.1 New works 

  
Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

BUILDINGS          

Abbotsford Senior Citizens/Willowview 
Centre 

75 - 75 - - - - 75 - 

All buildings - General Regulation 
Compliance 

80 - 80 - - - - 80 - 

Building Condition Audits 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Burnley Golf Course Administration, 
Residence and Shed 

11 - 11 - - - - 11 - 

Burnley Golf Course Equipment Shed 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Citizens Park Public Toilet 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Collingwood Depot Workshop / Admin 283 - 283 - - - - 283 - 

Collingwood Leisure Centre 230 - 230 - - - - 230 - 

Collingwood Town Hall & Precinct 718 - 718 - - - - 718 - 

Dancehouse 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Dight Falls - Public Toilets 235 - 235 - - - - 235 - 

Docker Street Public Toilets 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Fairfield Park Boathouse & Tearooms 60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Fitzroy Pool - Gym and Spa 276 - 276 - - - - 276 - 

Fitzroy Town Hall 2,080 - 2,080 - - - - 2,080 - 

Johnston Pavilion - Kevin Bartlett 
Reserve 

20 - 20 - - - - 20 - 

Keele Street Child Care Centre 90 - 90 - - - - 90 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Lord Street Neighbourhood House 80 - 80 - - - - 80 - 

Mark Street Hall (Inner Circle Linear 
Park) 

142 - 142 - - - - 142 - 

Minor urgent works - Various Buildings 425 - 425 - - - - 425 - 

North Fitzroy MCHC - Emely Baker 
Infant Welfare Centre 

50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

North Fitzroy Neighbourhood House 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Preliminary Building Investigations 300 - 300 - - - - 300 - 

Ray Coverdale Pavilion - Knott 
Reserve 

15 - 15 - - - - 15 - 

Richmond Library (incl MCH, 
Historical Society) 

150 - 150 - - - - 150 - 

Richmond Recreation Centre 260 - 260 - - - - 260 - 

Richmond Senior Citizens Centre 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Richmond Town Hall 715 - 715 - - - - 715 - 

Richmond Town Hall Toilets (off 
ROW) 

40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Signage replacement program 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Victoria Park - Sherrin Stand 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Yarra Community Youth Centre 54 - 54 - - - - 54 - 

Yarraberg Child Care Centre 120 - 120 - - - - 120 - 

Air Raid / Jack Dyer Pavilion - Citizens 
Park 

50 - - 50 - - - 50 - 

TOTAL BUILDINGS 6,824 - 6,774 50 - - - 6,824 - 

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT          

Buses 150 - 150 - - - - 150 - 

Cycles 15 - 15 - - - - 15 - 

Furniture 200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Leisure Centre Equipment 164 - 164 - - - - 164 - 

Library Resources 590 - 590 - - 161 - 429 - 

Mechanical (Roads) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Miscellaneous 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Passenger Cars 703 - 703 - - - - 703 - 

Trucks 270 - 270 - - - - 270 - 

Whitegoods 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

TOTAL PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 2,257 - 2,257 - - 161 - 2,096 - 

COMPUTERS AND 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

         

Asset Management Mobile Computing 42 - 42 - - - - 42 - 

Asset Management System 600 - 600 - - - - 600 - 

CAD software 15 - 15 - - - - 15 - 

Copier/printer 55 - 55 - - - - 55 - 

Customer Request System 275 - 275 - - - - 275 - 

Enterprise Record Management 
System 

200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 

Laptop/tablet Replacement Program 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Mobile Devices 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Network Infrastructure 300 - 300 - - - - 300 - 

Other 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

PC Replacement Program 450 - 450 - - - - 450 - 

Property and Rating 200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 

TOTAL COMPUTERS AND 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

2,387 - 2,387 - - - - 2,387 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE          

Abbotsford St (Nicholson St to Hunter 
St) 

120 - 120 - - - - 120 - 

Abbotsford St( Paterson St to Clarke 
St) 

60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Abbott St (Lulie St to Trenerry Cres) 230 - 230 - - - - 230 - 

Alfred Cr (St Georges Rd to Best St) 85 - 85 - - - - 85 - 

Argyle St (Fitzroy St to Brunswick St) 180 - 180 - - - - 180 - 

Barkly St (Dean St to Melville St) 20 - 20 - - - - 20 - 

Barkly St (Rae St to Dean St) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Bedford St (Otter St to End Of Street) 70 - 70 - - - - 70 - 

Bendigo St (Hotham St to Alexandra 
Pde) 

100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Bennett St (Park St to Scotchmer St) 155 - 155 - - - - 155 - 

Blanche St (Hotham St to Mater St) 85 - 85 - - - - 85 - 

Brighton St (Barkly Ave to Albert St) 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Campbell St (Vere St to Gipps St) 125 - 125 - - - - 125 - 

Carroll St (Swan St to Gipps St) 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Cecil St (Gore St to Smith St) 20 - 20 - - - - 20 - 

Clifton St (Swan St to Gipps St) 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Council St (Reeves St to Smith St) 10 - 10 - - - - 10 - 

Council St (Wellington St to Reeves 
St) 

10 - 10 - - - - 10 - 

Drummond St (Macpherson St to 
Richardson St) 

150 - 150 - - - - 150 - 

Edmund St (Little Edmund St to 
Walker St) 

30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Fairchild St (Victoria St to Nelson St) 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Federation La (Trenerry Cres to Lulie 
St) 

90 - 90 - - - - 90 - 

Fenwick St (Wright St to Spensley St) 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

Fergie St (Alfred Cr to Scotchmer St) 80 - 80 - - - - 80 - 

Garton St (Lang St to Gallagher 
Reserve) 

40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Garton St (Pigdon St to Paterson St) 65 - 65 - - - - 65 - 

Gibdon St (Madden Gr to Twickenham 
Cres) 

120 - 120 - - - - 120 - 

Gipps St (Park St to Nicholson St) 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Glass St (Beissel St to Newry St) 80 - 80 - - - - 80 - 

Highett Pl (Greeves St to End Of 
Street) 

30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Hunter St (Bridge Rd to Corsair St) 130 - 130 - - - - 130 - 

Islington St (Hood St to Gipps St) 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Johnston St (Gold St to Hoddle St) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Johnston St (Wellington St to Gold St) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Keele St (Budd St to Wellington St) 20 - 20 - - - - 20 - 

Keele St (Smith St to Budd St) 35 - 35 - - - - 35 - 

Kerr St (George St to Gore St) 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Kerr St (Gore St to Smith St) 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

King William St (Fitzroy St to 
Brunswick St) 

20 - 20 - - - - 20 - 

Kneen St (Falconer St to Rushall 
Cres) 

15 - 15 - - - - 15 - 

Laity St (Lambert St to Church St) 20 - 20 - - - - 20 - 

Langridge St (Rokeby St to Rupert St) 70 - 70 - - - - 70 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Langridge St (Wellington St to Rokeby 
St) 

90 - 90 - - - - 90 - 

Lithgow St (Mollison St to Victoria St) 85 - 85 - - - - 85 - 

Little Turner St (Lulie St to Rich St) 70 - 70 - - - - 70 - 

Lord St (Bridge Rd to Abinger St) 20 - 20 - - - - 20 - 

Lulie St (Johnston St to Turner St) 230 - 230 - - 140 - 90 - 

Lygon St (Park St to Holtom St East) 45 - 45 - - - - 45 - 

Madden Gr (Burnley St to Stawell St) 80 - 80 - - - - 80 - 

Madden Gr (Stawell St to Gibdon St) 60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Mary St (Madden Gr to Barkly Ave) 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

Mary St (Swan St to Madden Gr) 15 - 15 - - - - 15 - 

Nicholson St (Harper St to Gipps St) 150 - 150 - - - - 150 - 

Noone St (Wellington St to Gold St) 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Park St (Garton St to Lang St) 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Park St (Station St to Nicholson St) 35 - 35 - - - - 35 - 

Pigdon St (Amess St to Canning St) 98 - 98 - - - - 98 - 

Pigdon St (Canning St to Station St) 53 - 53 - - - - 53 - 

Pigdon St (Drummond St to 
Rathdowne St) 

35 - 35 - - - - 35 - 

Pigdon St (Lygon St to Drummond St) 35 - 35 - - - - 35 - 

Pilkington St (Holden St to Barkly St) 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

Rae St (Newry St to York St) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Rae St (York St to Alexandra Pde) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Rathdowne St (Mary St to Pigdon St) 100 - 100 - - 89 - 11 - 

Rathdowne St (Park St to Mary St) 100 - 100 - - 100 - - - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Rathdowne St (Pigdon St to 
Richardson St) 

225 - 225 - - 225 - - - 

Rathdowne St (Richardson St to 
Macpherson St) 

130 - 130 - - - - 130 - 

Rowena Pde (Punt Rd to Rotherwood 
St) 

60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Rushall Cres (Falconer St to 
Woodside St) 

95 - 95 - - 95 - - - 

Rushall Cres (Rowe St to Mckean St) 83 - 83 - - 83 - - - 

Rushall Cres (Woodside St to Rowe 
St) 

65 - 65 - - 12 - 53 - 

Sackville St (Gold St to Hoddle St) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Sackville St (Wellington St to Gold St) 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Scotchmer St (Woodhead St to 
Falconer St) 

45 - 45 - - - - 45 - 

Singleton St (Wellington St to Dight 
St) 

50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

Smith St (Charles St to Webb St) 95 - 95 - - - - 95 - 

Smith St (Condell St to Charles St) 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

Smith St (Moor St to Condell St) 51 - 51 - - - - 51 - 

Smith St (Webb St to Gertrude St) 243 - 243 - - - - 243 - 

Somerset St (Davison St to Burnley 
St) 

145 - 145 - - 90 - 55 - 

Spensley St (John St to Berry St) 60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Stephenson St (Balmain St to Kelso 
St) 

40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Stephenson St (Kelso St to Dunn St) 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Traffic Treatment Works 200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Trenerry Cres (Turner St to Johnston 
St) 

35 - 35 - - - - 35 - 

Turner St (Trenerry Cres to End Of 
Street) 

30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Victoria St (Brunswick St to Young St) 70 - 70 - - - - 70 - 

Victoria St (Nicholson St to Fitzroy St) 40 - 40 - - - - 40 - 

Westgarth St (Fitzroy St to Brunswick 
St) 

138 - 138 - - - - 138 - 

Westgarth St (Nicholson St to Fitzroy 
St) 

205 - 205 - - - - 205 - 

William St (Victoria St to Mollison St) 80 - 80 - - - - 80 - 

Wright St (Fenwick St to Dwyer St) 120 - 120 - - - - 120 - 

Yorkshire St (Brighton St to Mary St) 140 - 140 - - - - 140 - 

DDA Projects 150 - 150 - - - - 150 - 

Designs For Future Works 180 - 180 - - - - 180 - 

Drainage Other Works 300 - 300 - - - - 300 - 

Pavement Bicycle Lanes 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Risk Mitigation Works 370 - 370 - - - - 370 - 

Condition Audits 150 - 150 - - - - 150 - 

Miscellaneous Development Works 150 - 150 - - - - 150 - 

TOTAL ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE 8,396 - 8,396 - - 834 - 7,562 - 

LANES        
 

 

Right of Way -  1008 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Right of Way -  1167 45 - 45 - - - - 45 - 

Right of Way -  1168 27 - 27 - - - - 27 - 

Right of Way -  1181 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Right of Way -  123.1 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Right of Way -  123.2 80 - 80 - - - - 80 - 

Right of Way -  123.3 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

Right of Way -  1386 140 - 140 - - - - 140 - 

Right of Way -  1889 15 - 15 - - - - 15 - 

Right of Way -  2156 120 - 120 - - - - 120 - 

Right of Way -  2214 100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Right of Way -  298 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Right of Way -  3071 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Right of Way -  325 60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Right of Way -  77.1 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

TOTAL LANES 842 - 842 - - - - 842 - 

TRANSPORT        
 

 

30km/hr trial Rose Precinct Fitzroy 25 25 - - - - - 25 - 

Bicycle Network 60 - - 60  - - 60 - 

Pedestrian Provisions 79 - - 79  - - 79 - 

Provision of Bicycle Parking within 
Yarra 

28 28 - -  - - 28 - 

Spot Safety 150 - - 150 - - - 150 - 

Upgrading Signalised Crossings to 
comply with Disability Discrimination 
Act Guidelines 

30 30 - - - - - 30 - 

Wellington Street Copenhagen Bicycle 
Lanes (Gipps to Johnston Street) - 
Stage 2 

500 500 - - - - - 500 - 

TOTAL TRANSPORT 872 583 - 289 - - - 872 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

WASTE MANAGEMENT          

Waste Management 60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

TOTAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

PARKS, OPEN SPACE AND 
STREETSCAPES 

         

Alphington Park 18 - 18 - - - - 18 - 

Citizens Park Oval 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Clarke Street Reserve 65 - 65 - - - - 65 - 

Coulson Reserve  14 - 14 - - - - 14 - 

Curtain Square 50 - 50 - - - - 50 - 

Darling Gardens 616 - 616 - - - 530 86 - 

Edinburgh Gardens  400 - 400 - - - - 400 - 

George Knott Reserve 735 - 735 - - - 735 - - 

Merri Ck Parklands - Bundara St 
Reserve 

266 - 266 - - - - 266 - 

Merri Ck Parklands - Hall Reserve 13 - 13 - - - - 13 - 

Minor Works Assets 203 - 203 - - - - 203 - 

Open Space Children Services 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Open Spaces Condition Audits 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Open Spaces Signage Renewal 
Program 

65 - 65 - - - - 65 - 

Victoria Park And Surrounds 33 - 33 - - - - 33 - 

Wangaratta St / Stewart St Reserve  100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 

Yambla St Soccer 266 - 266 - - - - 266 - 

Yarra River Parklands-Flockhart 
Reserve 

100 - 100 - - - - 100 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Construction of new local park in 
Abbotsford, through partial road 
closure at Charles and Mollison Street 

450 450 - - - - - 450 - 

Installation of Civic Flagpoles 20 20 - - - - - 20 - 

Stolen Generations Marker 102 102 - - - - - 102 - 

Open Space Reserve 3,235 3,235 - - - 200 3,035 - - 

TOTAL PARKS, OPEN SPACE AND 
STREETSCAPES 

6,836 3,807 3,029 - - 200 4,300 2,336 - 

STREET FURNITURE          

Furniture 30 - 30 - - - - 30 - 

Signs 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Street Lights 25 - 25 - - - - 25 - 

Ticket/parking machines 250 - 250 - - - - 250 - 

TOTAL STREET FURNITURE 330 - 330 - - - - 330 - 

RETAIL STRIPS          

Smith St (Condell St to Charles St) 45 - 45 - - - - 45 - 

Smith St (Moor St to Condell St) 55 - 55 - - - - 55 - 

Activity Centres Design Program 230 - 230 - - - - 230 - 

Victoria St (Lennox St to Church St) 200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 

Victoria street Activity Centre 200 - - 200 - - - 200 - 

TOTAL RETAIL STRIPS 730 - 530 200 - - - 730 - 

PRIORTIY PROJECTS          

Cubbies Operational support - 
Funding support 

100 100 - - - - - 100 - 

Developer Contribution Plan 
(implementation and administration) 

80 80 - - - - - 80 - 
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Capital Works Area 
  

  
Project 

cost 
 

$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Implementation of Urban Forest 
strategy - Planning 

40 40 - - - - - 40 - 

Resilient Melbourne - funding request 15 15 - - - - - 15 - 

Trial innovation solutions for food 
waste recycling in Yarra 

171 171 - - - - - 171 - 

Victoria street Masterplan - Shopfront 
improvement grants pilot 

40 40 - - - - - 40 - 

Yarra Open Space strategy 60 60 - - - - - 60 - 

TOTAL PRIORITY PROJECTS 506 506 - - - - - 506 - 

TOTAL NEW CAPITAL WORKS 
2017-18 

30,040 4,896 24,605 539 - 1,195 4,300 24,545 - 
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6.2 Works carried forward from the 2016-17 year 
 

  
Capital Works Area 

  

  
  

Project 
cost 
$ô000 

 Asset expenditure type   Summary of funding sources  

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

PLANT & EQUIPMENT          

Ticket Machines 200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 

Total Plant & Equipment 200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 

OPEN SPACE 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

         

Rushall Reserve 545 545 - - - - - 545 - 

Darling Gardens Playground 210 - 210 - - - - 210 - 

Merri Creek Trail -Coulson 
Reserve Path 

250 250 - - - - - 250 - 

Total Open Space 
Infrastructure 

1,005 795 210 - - - - 1,005 - 

INFORMATION SYSTEMS          

Enterprise Record Management 
System 

60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Asset Software System 220 - 220 - - - - 220 - 

Unified Communications 200 - 200 - - - - 200 - 

GIS 340 - 340 - - - - 340 - 

Total Information Systems 820 - 820 - - - - 820 - 

PROVISIONAL CARRY 
FORWARDS 

         

Provision for additional carry 
forward capital works 

975 975 - - - - - 975 - 

Total Provisional Carry 
Forwards 

975 975 - - - - - 975 - 

TOTAL CARRIED FWD 
WORKS 2016-17 

3,000 1,770 1,230 - - - - 3,000 - 
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6.3 Summary (including Carry Forward Projects) 

 

  
Capital Works Area 

  

 
Project 

cost 
$ô000 

Asset expenditure type Summary of funding sources 

New 
$ô000 

Renewal 
$ô000 

Upgrade 
$ô000 

Expansion 
$ô000 

Grants 
$ô000 

Contributions 
$ô000 

Council 
cash 
$'000 

Borrowings 
$'000 

Buildings 6,824 - 6,774 50 - - - 6,824 - 

Plant and Equipment 2,457 - 2,457 - - 161 - 2,296 - 

Computers and Telecommunications 3,207 - 3,207 - - - - 3,207 - 

Road Infrastructure 8,396 - 8,396 - - 834 - 7,562 - 

Lanes 842 - 842 - - - - 842 - 

Transport 872 583 - 289 - - - 872 - 

Waste Management 60 - 60 - - - - 60 - 

Parks, Open Space and Streetscapes 7,841 4,602 3,239 - - 200 4,300 3,341 - 

Street Furniture 330 - 330 - - - - 330 - 

Retail Strips 730 - 530 200 - - - 730 - 

Priority Projects 506 506 - - - - - 506 - 

Provisional Carry Forwards 975 975 - - - - - 975 - 

TOTAL CAPITAL WORKS 33,040 6,666 25,835 539 - 1,195 4,300 27,545 - 
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7. Rates and charges 

This section presents information about rates and charges which the Act and the 
Regulations require to be disclosed in the Councilôs annual Budget. 
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7. Rates and charges 
 
In developing the Strategic Resource Plan (referred to in Section 14.), rates and charges were identified 
as an important source of revenue, accounting for 58% of the total revenue received by Council 
annually. Planning for future rate increases has therefore been an important component of the Strategic 
Resource Planning process. The State Government have introduced the Fair Go Rates System (FGRS) 
which sets out the maximum amount councils may increase rates in a year. For 2017-18 the FGRS cap 
has been set at 2.0%. There is no indication from the State Government as to what the cap will be in 
future years.  This makes financial planning for the medium to long term very difficult for Council.  The 
cap applies to both general rates and municipal charges and is calculated on the basis of Councilôs 
average rates and charges.  The City of Yarra does not have a municipal charge. 
 
The level of required rates and charges has been considered in this context, with reference to Council's 
other sources of income and the planned expenditure on services and works to be undertaken for the 
Yarra community. 
 
In order to achieve these objectives while maintaining service levels and a strong capital expenditure 
program, the average general rate will increase by 2.0% in line with the rate cap. This will raise total 
rates and charges for 2017-18 of $105.16 million, including $1.1 million generated from supplementary 
rates.  
 
 
7.1  The rate in the dollar to be levied as general rates under Section 158 of the Act for each 

type or class of land compared with the previous financial year 
 

Type or class of land 
2016-17 2017-18  

cents/$CIV cents/$CIV Change 

General rates  0.040109 0.04091118 2.0% 
    
    

 
7.2  The estimated total amount to be raised by general rates in relation to each type or 

class of land, and the estimated total amount to be raised by general rates, compared 
with the previous financial year (excluding the annualised supplementary rates from 
2016-17) 

 

Type or class of land 
2016-17 2017-18  

$ô000 $ô000 Change 

Residential  72,790 75,277 3.4% 

Commercial  21,473 22,206 3.4% 

Industrial 6,357 6,574 3.4% 
Total amount to be raised by general rates 100,620 104,057 3.4% 

 
 

7.3  The estimated total amount to be raised by general rates (including annualised 

supplementary rates from 2016-17) 

Type or class of land 
2016-17 2017-18  

$ô000 $ô000 Change 

Residential  74,557 75,277 1.0% 

Commercial  20,938 22,206 6.0% 

Industrial 6,523 6,574 0.8% 
Total amount to be raised by general rates 102,018 104,057 2.0% 
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7.4  The number of assessments in relation to each type or class of land, and the total 

number of assessments, compared with the previous financial year 

Type or class of land 
2016-17 2017-18  

Number Number Change 

Residential 43,807  45,528 3.9% 
Commercial         6,232  6,377 2.3% 
Industrial 1,399 1,456 4.0% 
Total number of assessments       51,438  53,361 3.7% 

 
 
 
7.5   The basis of valuation to be used is the Net Annual Value (NAV) 
 
 
7.6  The estimated total value of each type or class of land, and the estimated total value of 

land, compared with the previous financial year 
 

Type or class of land 
2016-17 2017-18 Change  

$ô000 $ô000  

Residential  1,814,810 1,858,856 2.4% 
Commercial  535,359 522,007 -2.5% 
Industrial 158,500 162,638 2.6% 
Total value of land 2,508,669 2,543,501 1.4% 

 
 
7.7        There will be no municipal charge in 2017-18 (2016-17 ï Nil). 
 
 
7.8  The rate or unit amount to be levied for each type of service rate or charge under 

Section 162 of the Act compared with the previous financial year 
 

  

Per 
Rateable 
Property 

Per Rateable 
Property 

 

 Type of Charge 2016-17 2017-18 Change 

  $ $  

Non Rateable Garbage Charge 348.00 365.00 5% 
Bridge Road Charge 100 132.00 137.00 4% 
Bridge Road Charge 150 203.00 211.00 4% 
Bridge Road Charge 200 337.00 350.00 4% 

 
* Plus GST if applicable 
 
7.9  The estimated total amount to be raised by each type of service rate or charge, and the 
estimated total amount to be raised by service rates and charges, compared with the previous 
financial year 
 

 Type of Charge 
2016-17 2017-18 Change  

$ $  

Non Rateable Garbage Charge 56,724 59,495 5% 
Bridge Road Charge 100 8,712 9,179 5% 
Bridge Road Charge 150 11,977 12,449 4% 
Bridge Road Charge 200 155,020 160,300 3% 
Total  232,433 241,423  
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7.10 The estimated total amount to be raised by all rates and charges (including annualised 
supplementary rates) compared with the previous financial year 

 

 
2016-17 2017-18 Change  

$ô000 $ô000  

General rates 100,621 104,058 3% 

Supplementary Rates 1,343 1,100 -21% 

General Rates and Charges 101,964 105,158  

Bridge Road Charge 100 9 9 5% 

Bridge Road Charge 150 12 12 4% 

Bridge Road Charge 200 155 160 3% 

Non Rateable Garbage Charge 57 59 5% 

Special Rates and Charges 233 240  

Total Rates and Charges 102,197 105,398  

 

7.11     Council will also apply the Cultural and Recreational Lands Act 1963 in relation to the 
rating of certain lands used for cultural recreational sporting and similar purposes.  

 
 
7.12     Any significant changes that may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by rates 

and charges 
 
There are no known significant changes which may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by 
rates and charges. However, the total amount to be raised by rates and charges may be affected by: 
 

¶ The annualisation of supplementary valuations (2017-18: estimated $1,600,000 and 2016-17: 
$1,343,000); 

¶ The variation of returned levels of value (e.g. valuation appeals); 

¶ Changes of use of land such that rateable land becomes non-rateable land and vice versa; 

¶ Changes of use of land such that residential land becomes business land and vice versa. 
 
7.13 Fair Go Rates System Compliance 
 
Yarra City Council is fully compliant with the State Governmentôs Fair Go Rates System. 
 

Base Average Rates (2016-17)  $       1,911.83  
  

Maximum Rate Increase (set by the State Government) 2.00% 
  

Capped Average Rate (2017-18)  $       1,950.07  
  

Maximum General Rates and Municipal Charges Revenue $ 104,058,000 
  

Budgeted General Rates and Municipal Charges Revenue  $ 104,058,000 
  

 
7.14 Pensioner Rebates 
 
Councilôs additional pensioner rebate is to be increased by 2% from $175 to $178.50.  This is in 
additional to the $273.80 (including fire services levy) provided by the Department of Health and Human 
Services. 
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Budget Analysis 
 

The following reports provide detailed analysis to support and explain the Budget reports in the 
previous section. 
 
This section includes the following analysis and information: 
 

8 Summary of financial position 
9 Budget influences 
10 Analysis of operating Budget 
11 Analysis of Budgeted cash position 
12 Analysis of capital Budget 
13 Analysis of Budgeted financial position 
14 Strategic resource plan 
15 Rating strategy 
16 Summary of other strategies  
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8. Summary of financial position 

 
Council has prepared a Budget for the 2017-18 financial year which seeks to balance the demand for 
services and infrastructure with the communityôs capacity to pay. Key Budget information is provided below 
about the rate increase, operating result, services, cash and investments, capital works, financial position, 
financial sustainability and strategic objectives of the Council.  

 
8.1 Total rates and charges  

 

 
A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates 

 
The average rate increase for the 2017-18 year is 2.0%, raising total rates of $105.16 million, including 
$1.1 million generated from supplementary rates. The increase in revenue will go toward maintaining service 
levels, funding capital works, as well as: 
 

¶ Additional costs imposed by other layers of Government (such as Landfill Levy; Fire Services 

Property Administration; fees and charges for various services such as VicRoads data for parking 

enforcement activities); 

¶ Higher costs of materials and services;  

¶ Maintenance costs associated with existing Council infrastructure; and 

¶ EBA negotiated wage increases. 

 

This general rate increase is in line with rate cap set by the Minister for Local Government. (The rate increase 
for the 2016-17 year was 2.5% - also in line with the rate cap for that year). Refer also Sections 7 and 15 for 
more information. 
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8.2 Operating result 
 

 
 
The expected operating result for the 2017-18 year is a surplus of $8.88 million (excluding the net asset 
revaluation increment), which is a decrease of $0.5 million from 2016-17.  The adjusted underlying result, 
which excludes items such as non-recurrent capital grants and non-cash contributions is a surplus of 
$3.4 million, which is an increase of $1.34 million from 2016-17.  (The forecast operating result for the 
2016-17 year is a surplus of $9.38 million). 

 

8.3 Services 
 

 
The net cost of services delivered to the community for the 2017-18 year is expected to be $71.07 million 
which is an increase of $1.2 million from 2016-17. For the 2017-18 year, service levels have been 
maintained and a number of new initiatives adopted. (The forecast net cost for the 2016-17 year is $69.87 
million). 
 
Refer Section 2 for a list of services. 
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8.4 Cash and investments 
 

 
Cash and investments are expected to decrease by $4.6 million during the year to $26.25 million as at 
30 June 2018. This is mainly due to a reduction in the rate cap, maintaining service levels, and an increase 
in borrowing costs. (Cash and investments are forecast to be $30.88 million as at 30 June 2017).  
 
Refer also Section 3 for the Statement of Cash Flows and Section 11 for an analysis of the cash position. 

 

8.5 Capital works 

 

 
 
The capital works program for the 2017-18 year is expected to be $33.04 million of which $3 million relates 
to projects which will be carried forward from the 2016-17 year.  Of the $30.04 million of capital funding 
required, $1.2 million will come from external grants, and $4.3 million from monetary contributions, with the 
balance of $27.55 million from Council cash.  (Capital works is forecast to be $43.19 million for the 2016-
17 year). 
 
Refer also Section 3 for the Statement of Capital Works and Section 12 for an analysis of the capital 
Budget. 
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8.6 Liquidity 
 

 
Councilôs cash position remains tight.  The high forecast position is due to loan funds of $13.5 million being 
borrowed late in the financial year. 
 
Refer also Section 3 for the Balance Sheet and Section 13 for an analysis of the Budgeted financial 
position. 
 

8.7 Adjusted Underlying Result 

 
A high level Strategic Resource Plan for the years 2017-18 to 2020-21 has been developed to assist Council 
in adopting a Budget within a longer term prudent financial framework. The key objective of the Plan is 
financial sustainability in the medium to long term, while still achieving the Councilôs strategic objectives as 
specified in the Council Plan.  
 
 
Refer Section 14 for more information on the Strategic Resource Plan. 
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8.8 Strategic objectives 
 

 
 
The Annual Budget includes a range of services and initiatives to be funded that will contribute to achieving 
the strategic objectives specified in the Council Plan. The above graph shows the level of funding allocated 
in the Budget to achieve the strategic objectives as set out in the Council Plan for the 2017-18 year.   
 

The level of funding allocated to the 2016-17 services is shown below. 

 

 
 
The services that contribute to these objectives are set out in Section 2. 
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8.9 Council expenditure allocations 

 

 
 
The above chart provides an indication of how Council allocates its expenditure across the main services 
that it delivers.  It shows how much is budgeted to each service area for every $100 that Council spends for 
2017-18.  
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9. Budget influences 

 
This section sets out the key Budget influences arising from the internal and external environment within 
which Council operates. 

 
Snapshot of Yarra 

The City of Yarra is an inner metropolitan municipality which is home to a diverse community of people.  
Yarra is one of Australia's smallest inner city municipalities at 19.5 square kilometres, and features lively arts 
and entertainment precincts, vibrant shopping and café strips, and numerous sports and recreational 
facilities. 
 
The City of Yarra was created in June 1994.  The new municipality merged the former municipalities of: 
Collingwood; Richmond; Fitzroy; (including the annexed part of Carlton North); Northcote (Alphington & 
Fairfield: South of Heidelberg Road only).   
 
Yarra is made up of three wards - Langridge Ward, Melba Ward and Nicholls Ward.  Each ward has three 
Councillors who are democratically elected for a four-year term.  Council is responsible for maintaining 
essential community infrastructure and delivers a wide range of services, including street cleaning, 
maintenance of parks and gardens, and home and community care to a diverse and eclectic community. 
 
Population 

Yarra has a population of 88,120 (as at 2016) and a diverse community profile.  Over the previous decade, 
the Cityôs population had been growing at an average rate of 2.2%.  Yarraôs forecast population growth is 
about 1.58% each year over the next 18 years, predicted to reach an estimated population of 117,036 by 
2036. 
 
Cultural diversity 

Yarra is a culturally and linguistically diverse municipality.  Many different cultural groups live in Yarra and 
many different languages are spoken at home by residents. 
 
Housing  

Most Yarra residents (52%) live in medium density housing, while 26% occupy high density dwellings and 
21% live in detached houses.  House prices in Yarra have risen dramatically in recent years.   
 
Yarra also has a significant amount of public housing, with 33% of Victoriaôs high-rise public housing located 
in Yarra in 2011.  There are just under 5,000 public housing dwellings in the city and these make up 11% of 
Yarraôs households, and 6% of all of Victoriaôs public housing.   
 

Education and occupation 

Overall, Yarra has a well-educated population.  More Yarra residents hold a degree or higher qualification 
(45% of those 15 years or older) than the Greater Melbourne average (24%).   
  
Employment rates among Yarra residents are relatively high, with at least 69% of residents aged 15 years 
and over (45,198 people) in the labour force.  The main employment groups are professionals (43%), 
managers (15%) and clerical and administrative roles (12%). 
 
Council Assets 

Council manages approximately $1,687 million worth of assets.  Road and infrastructure includes 260 
kilometres of road pavement, 491 kilometres of footpaths, 491 kilometres of kerb and channel, 170 kilometres 
of storm water pipes and 85 kilometres of laneways. 
 
Councilôs community and recreation services requires the management and upkeep of 161 buildings and 
structures.  There are 3 Town Halls, 5 Libraries, 3 Swimming Pools & Recreation Centres, 3 neighbourhood 
houses, 10 childcare centres, 230 hectares of open space, 35 playgrounds and 15 sporting fields maintained 
annually. 
  



Yarra City Council ï Adopted Budget 2017-18 

Yarra City Council - Adopted Budget 2017-18        68 

 
Budget implications 

 

As a result of Yarraôs demographic profile there a number of Budget implications in the short and long term: 

¶ Over time, the changing demographics of Yarra will continue to result in demand for different 

services and service levels.  The long term budgetary planning process needs to factor in these 

changes, particularly when considering capital infrastructure (like, for example: North Fitzroy 

Community Hub, GTV 9 community centre, new parks and open space, etc.) to support service 

delivery; 

¶ The constant stream of higher density development in Yarra results in the need to replace 

infrastructure such as drains, pathways and other community facilities to cater for the higher density.  

These costs are generally funded from rates, while some are borne by developers.  However, the 

income received from new dwellings does not fully offset the significant net infrastructure costs into 

the future; and 

¶ More than 6% of ratepayers are entitled to the pensioner rebate.  As pensioners are often asset rich 

but income poor, the adoption of significant rate increases has a real impact on the disposable 

income of a significant proportion of our community.  Council has hardship provisions in place but 

these can impact on cash balances when large volumes of ratepayers are involved.  In addition, 

Council provides services to older people such as óHome Helpô and óDelivered Mealsô which are 

subsidised. 

External influences 

In preparing the 2017-18 Budget, a number of external influences have been taken into consideration, 
because they are likely to impact significantly on the services delivered by Council in the Budget period.  
These include: 
 

¶ Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases on goods and services of 2% per annum;  

¶ Administration of the Fire Services Property Levy which will continue to be collected by Council on 
behalf of the State Government;  

¶ Cost Shifting occurs where Local Government provides a service to the community on behalf of the 
State and Federal Government. Over time the funds received by local governments do not increase 
in line with real cost increases. Examples of services that are subject to Cost Shifting include School 
Crossing Supervision, Library services and Home and Community Care for aged residents. In all 
these services the level of payment received by Council from the State Government does not reflect 
the real cost of providing the service to the community;  

¶ Introduction of the Fair Go Rates system which caps rate increases at 2% for 2017-18. 

¶ Other state government imposed levies, including the Landfill Levy, which impost on Council. 
 

Internal influences 

As well as external influences, there are also a number of internal influences that are expected to have a 
significant impact on the preparation of the 2017-18 Budget.  These matters are set out below: 
 

¶ Council must renegotiate a new Enterprise Bargaining Agreement during 2016-17 which is due for 
commencement on 1 July 2017; 

¶ Councilôs obligations in regard to servicing debt funding under the current arrangement (Local 
Government Funding Vehicle) and modelling repayment levels over a longer term to support cash 
flow requirements in earlier years ensuring appropriate liquidity levels,  

¶ Maintaining and improving existing services to meet competing demands; 

¶ Appropriate staffing levels to support services; 

¶ Above CPI increases in the cost of raw materials and some contract expenditures; and 

¶ The costs of upgrading and maintaining Council infrastructure to meet community expectations. 
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Budget principles 

In response to the external and internal influences, guidelines were prepared and distributed to all Council 
officers with Budget responsibilities.  The guidelines set out the key Budget principles upon which the officers 
were to prepare their Budgets.  The principles included: 
 

¶ Existing fees and charges to be increased in line with CPI, market level or service cost increases, 

concession fees to be maintained; 

¶ Capital grants to be based on confirmed funding levels; 

¶ New revenue sources to be identified where possible; 

¶ Service levels to be maintained at 2016-17 levels with an emphasis on innovation, efficiency and 

continuous improvement; 

¶ Salaries and wages to be increased in line with the wage cost index; 

¶ Construction and material costs to increase in line with, or in some instances higher than, CPI; 

¶ New initiatives or new employee proposals which are not cost neutral to be justified through a 

business case; 

¶ Life-cycle costs arising from completed 2016-17 capital projects to be included. 

 

Long term strategies 

The Budget includes consideration of a number of long term strategies and contextual information to assist 
Council to prepare the Budget in a proper financial management context.  These include: 
 

¶ A Strategic Resource Plan for 2017-18 to 2020-21 (section 14); 

¶ Rating Information (section 15); and  

Other Strategies (section 16) including borrowings and asset management. 
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10. Analysis of operating Budget 

 
This section analyses the operating Budget including expected income and expenses of the 
Council for the 2017-18 year. 
 
10.1 Budgeted income statement 
      Forecast     

      Actual Budget Variance 

    Ref 2016-17 2017-18   

      $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Total income   10.2 178,427 181,421 2,994 

Total expenses   10.3 (169,045) (172,537) (3,492) 

Surplus (deficit) for the year   9,382 8,884 (498) 

Grants ï capital non-recurrent 10.2.6 (3,036) (1,195) 1,841 

Capital contributions - other sources 10.2.4 (4,300) (4,300) 0 

Adjusted underlying surplus (deficit) 10.1.1 2,046 3,389 1,343 

 
 
10.1.1 Adjusted underlying surplus ($1.34 million increase) 

The adjusted underlying result is the net surplus or deficit for the year adjusted for non-recurrent capital 
grants, non-monetary asset contributions, and capital contributions from other sources.  It is a measure of 
financial sustainability and Councilôs ability to achieve its service delivery objectives as it is not impacted by 
capital income items which can often mask the operating result. The adjusted underlying result for the 2017-
18 year is a surplus of $3.4 million which is an increase of $1.34 million from the 2016-17 year.  In calculating 
the adjusted underlying result, Council has excluded grants received for capital purposes which are non-
recurrent and capital contributions from other sources.  Contributions of non-monetary assets are excluded 
as the value of assets assumed by Council is dependent on the level of development activity each year. 
 

10.2 Income 
    Forecast     
    Actual Budget Variance 
Income Types Ref 2016-17 2017-18   
    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Rates and charges 10.2.1 101,989 105,158 3,169 

Statutory fees and fines 10.2.2 27,393 28,534 1,141 

User fees 10.2.3 26,830 27,064 234 

Reimbursements 10.2.4 1,844 1,640 (204) 

Contributions - monetary 10.2.5 4,300 4,300 0 

Grants - operating 5.1.1 10,930 12,023 1,093 

Grants - capital 5.1.2 3,036 1,195 (1,841) 
Net gain on disposal of property, 
infrastructure, plant & equipment 10.2.6 

705 300 (405) 

Other income 10.2.7 1,400 1,207 (193) 

Total income   178,427 181,421 2,994 
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10.2.1 Rates and charges ($3.17 million increase) 

Income raised by all rates and charges increased by $3.17 million to $105.16 million. This includes an 
increase in general rates of 2.0% and forecast supplementary rates of $1.1 million.   
 
Section 7 ï Rates and Charges - includes a more detailed analysis of the rates and charges to be levied for 
2017-18 and the rates and charges information specifically required by the Regulations. 
 
10.2.2 Statutory fees and fines ($1.14 million increase) 

Statutory fees relate mainly to fees and fines levied in accordance with legislation and include animal 
registrations, Public Health and Wellbeing Act 2008 registrations and parking fines. Increases in statutory 
fees are made in accordance with legislative requirements.  
















































































